
The 
Elkinton Family 

in 

England and America 

Being 

The Ancestry and Descendants 

of 

George Elkinton of Burlington County 
New Jersey 

by 

ARTHUR ADAMS, Ph.D., F.A.S.G., F.S.G., F.S.A. 

Privately Printed 

Hartford, Connecticut 

1945 





'To the 

RELIGIOUS SOCIETY OF FRIENDS 

Beloved 

of 

GEORGE ELKINTON 

and of 

Many of his Descendants 

This Record is Dedicated 





CONTENTS 

THE ELKINTON F,\J'.HLY I:'.'J ENGLAND 

The Woodhull Family ........................... . 

The Hall Family ................................ . 

The Rede Family ............................... . 

The Haudlo Family ............................. . 

The St. Amand Family .......................... . 

The Despenser Family ........................... . 

The Malet Family ............................... . 

A Descent from Charlemagne .................... . 

The De Quincy Family ........................... . 

Mr. Jacobus 's "\Voodhull Pedigree ................. . 

THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN A:rvrnRICA .................... . 

INDEX ..•...........•.............................•.• 

PAGE 

1 

6 

9 

1') 

12 

12 

11 

14 

15 

1G 

17 

1!) 

41 





PREFACE 

The account of the English ancestry of our Elkinton family 
was printed in the July 1945 issue of THE AMERICAN GENEALO­
GIST. It was made ready for printing at the suggestion of Mr. 
Donald Lines Jacobus, Editor of that valuable and excellent 
periodical, whose interest, in part at least, arose from his interest 
in American descendants of the mediaeval "\Vahull or Woodhull 
family. 

It was expected that the story of the descendants of George 
Elkinton in America would be presented as a second article in 
THE AMERICAN GENEALOGIST, but it was found that it would be 
too long if, as was desirable, later generations were included. 
Therefore, it was decided to print the accumulated material in 
this form. 

Though the family has never been large, and though the num­
ber of living descendants in male lines is relatively small, never­
theless throui,:h female lines there are many descendants, to 
whom, as well as to descendants in male lines, it is believed this 
account of the family will be of interest. 

In this hope it is presented. 

August 15, 1945. 

ARTHUR ADAMS, 

Trinity College, 
Hartford, Connecticut. 





THE ENGLISH ANCESTRY 
OF THE 

ELKINTON FAMILY 
OF 

NEW JERSEY* 

BY ARTHUR ADAMS, Ph.D., F.S.A. 

In an article in THE AMERICAN GENEALOGIST, some account 
of the ancestry of George Elkinton, of Burlington County, New 
Jersey, was given. It disclosed the ancestry of George Elkin ton 
as far as the family has so far been traced, and dealt with some 
of the notable families brought into the Elkinton ancestry by the 
marriage of William Elkington (Elkin ton), grandfather of 
George, to A.lice Woodhull at Mollington, Oxfordshire, in May 
1588. This material is reprinted here. 

A.n account of the Woodhull family is found in Jacobus's 
Bulkeley Genealogy, New Haven, 1933, pp. 59-62. It is not 
intended to cover any ground covered by Mr. Jacobus, except as 
may be necessary for the sake of making connections clear. 
Rather, the intention is to trace some of the families brought 
into the ancestry by Woodhull marriages. Mr. Jacobus says, 
page 82, that '' it is believed that other royal lines could be found 
for Grace Chetwood through the Chetwoods and Wahulls [Wood­
hulls], but we have not been at the trouble to verify them.'' 
This paper will show the accuracy of Mr. Jacobus 's belief. 

THE ELKINGTON DESCENT 

1. RICHARD ELKINGTON, of Cropredy, Oxfordshire, where he 
was a Churchwarden in 1543, is the first proved ancestor of the 
Elkington family. His will is dated 8 Jan. 1557, and was proved 
31 March 1558. (Peculiar of Cropredy, Arch. & Cons., Oxford 
Series 1, Vol. 6, p. 254.) He provides that he shall be buried 
in the Church of Cropredy, and gives small legacies to the 
Church. He leaves his wife, A.lice, one-third of his goods. He 
makes his son John Elkin ton his executor, and leaves his goods 

* The genealogical work on the ancestry of George E]kinton in England was carried on 
at the instance of the writer of this paper by A. T. Butler, F.S.A., Windsor Herald 
of the College of Arms, to .whom the thanks and appreciation of the writer are offered. 



2 THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN ENGLAND 

unbequeathed to all his children alive and unmarried, mention­
ing sons Myghell and Thomas. To every household, rich or poor, 
in Burton, he leaves 2d apiece. 

Children: 

i. JoHN2, of Cropredy, executor of his father's will, 1558. 
ii. MICHAEL (Myghell). 
iii. THOMAS. 
iv. WILLIAM, baptised at Cropredy, 28 Oct. 1541, buried there 14 Nov. 
v. ELIZABETH, bapt. at Cropredy, 7 Nov. 154::}. 

vi. ANN, bapt. at Cropredy, 4 July 1544, buried there 19 Oct. 1544. 
vii. CICELY, bapt. at Cropredy, 25 Nov. 1545. 

2. viii. WILLIAM, bapt. at Cropredy, 22 July 1547, buried at Mollington 
15 July 1609. 

ix. ALICE, baptised at Cropredy, 28 Oct. 1551. 
3. x. RICHARD, bapt. at Cropredy, 24 Feb. 1553/4, buried at Mollington 

23 Dec. 1624. 
xi. ANN, bapt. at Cropredy, 13 Nov. 1555, buried there 18 Dec. 1555. 

2. WrLLIAM2 ELKINTON (Richard1
) was baptised in Cropredy 

22 July 1547. He married, first, at Mollington, 18 Sept. 1575, 
ALICE GREEN, who was buried there 21 Sept. 1587. He married, 
secondly, at Mollington, 16 May 1588, ALICE WOODHULL, who 
died before 4 May 1640 (probate of her will). 

The will of William Elkinton, blacksmith, of Mollington, is 
dated July 14, 1609, and was proved 25 September 1609. He 
provided that he be buried in the churchyard of Mollington, and 
leaves 12d to the church. He mentions his sons Thomas, Edward, 
and William, and his daughter, Mary, who is to have £6 at the 
age of ten. He gives his son, Edward, his shop and his black­
smith tools, on condition that he ''teach and train up my son 
William in the trade of a Blacksmith for the space of seven 
years.'' He leaves to his wife, Alice, and her children, my 
debts, legacies, and funeral expenses discharged, all my goods 
movable and unmovable.'' He appoints her sole executrix and 
makes Mr. Anthony Woodhull and John Gorstclowe, overseers. 
The inventory (£57: 7: 10) was exhibited in the Peculiar Court 
of Cropredy, 25 Sept. 1609. 

The will of Alice Elkington, widow, of Mollington, dated 11 
Dec. 1637, was proved in the Peculiar Court of Cropredy, 4 May 
1640. She leaves to her daughter, Mary Elkington, in lieu of 
the legacy left her by her late father and her (the testatrix's) 
late husband, William Elkinton, £6, and the 1/3 part of all her 
linens, pewter, brass, and bedding. To each of the other chil­
dren, she leaves 12d. To her son Francis Elkinton, she leaves a 
strike of barley, to son George, a yearling calf, and makes her 
son, Joseph, residuary legatee and sole executor. The inventory, 
taken 17 Dec. 1639, amounted to £48: 13: O. 



4. 
5. 

6. 

7. 

THE ELKINTON FAMILY 3 

Child (by first wife) : 
i. WILLIAM", bapt. at Mollington, 17 April 1586. 

Children (by second wife): 
ii. 

iii. 

iv. 
v. 

vi. 
-vii. 
viii. 

ix. 
x. 

xi. 

ANTHONY, bapt at Mollington, 14 Oct. 1589. 
WILLIAM, bapt. at Mollington, 24 Feb. 1594. Will proved in the 

Peculiar Court of Cropredy, 5 June 1674. 
THOMAS. 
GEORGE, bapt. at Mollington, 24 Oct. 1596. He had a daughter 

mentioned in the will of her Uncle William in 1666. 
EDWARD, bapt. at Monington, 18 Mar. 1599. 
FRANCIS, bapt. at Mollington, 17 Jan. 1601/2. 
ZACHARIAS, bapt. at Mollington, 5 Feb. 1603 /4, buried there 31 

May 1604. 
ELIZABE,TH, buried at Mollington, 10 May 1605. 
MARY, bapt. at Mollington, 14 July 1605. 
JOSEPH, bapt. at Mollington, 12 June 1608, buried at Mollington 

4 Feb. 1688. 

3. RrcHARD2 ELKINTON (Richard1 ) is not mentioned by name 
in his father's will, but the record of his baptism, 24 Feb. 
1553/4, is found in the Cropredy Parish Register. He was 
buried in Mollington 23 Dec. 1624. His will is dated 10 Dec. 
1621 and was proved 10 Feb. 1624/5 (Peculiar Court of Cro­
predy). He married at Monington, 12 Nov. 1588, Elizabeth, 
sister of John Denzey. She was buried at Mollington, 25 Dec. 
1624. The inventory of her estate is dated 2 Jan. 1624/5 (Pec'111-
iar Court of Cropredy). 

His will provides that he is to be buried in the Churchyard 
of Mollington, "near the grave of Alice Elkintone, my mother." 
He mentions his wife Elizabeth, his sons Anthony, John, Zachary, 
Richard, Thomas, Edward, and William. He mentions Richard 
Elkinton, son of his son Edward, and Mary Elkinton, daughter 
of his son Anthony. Several other persons are mentioned, but 
without indication of relationship-if any. He appoints his 
wife, Elizabeth, Executrix, and Richard Robins, Robert Croley, 
and his brother-in-law, John Densy, overseers. The inventory 
amounted to £185 : 2 : 8 ; the amount of the inventory of his wife, 
Elizabeth, was £107: 9 : 0. Because of the death of the wife, 
Elizabeth, appointed Executrix in the will, the son, Thomas, was 
appointed 10 Feb. 1624. Thomas Elkinton made his report to 
the Peculiar Court of Cropredy, 25 April 1632. He reported 
that he had paid Anthony, Richard, Zachary, William, John, 
Edward, and Mary Elkinton, children of Richard, £138: 6: 8. 
This is the first mention of a daughter Mary. 

Children: 
&. i. EDWARD3, bapt. at Mollington 11 Sept. 1589. 

ii. RrcHARD, bapt. at Mollington 3 Oct. 1592. He was executor of 
the will of his sister-in-law, Joan, in 1670. 



4 THE ELKINTON F A.MILY IN ENGLAND 

iii. ANTHONY, bapt. at Mollington 25 May .1595; mentioned in his 
father's will in 1621. He had a daughter, Mary, who is men­
tioned in her grandfather's will in 1621. 

iv. MARY, bapt. at Mollington 5 Feb. 1598. 
v. JOHN, bapt. at Mollington 15 Nov. 1600; mentioned iu his 

father's will in 1621. 
vi. THOMAS, bapt. at Mollington 21 Dec. 1602. He was executor of 

his father's will in 1624 and administrator of his mother's 
estate in 1624; in 1632 he reported on his administration of his 
father's effects. 

vii. ZACHARIAS, bapt. at Mollington 27 Jan. 1604/5; mentioned in his 
father's will in 1621. 

viii. WILLIAM, bapt. at Mollington 7 Nov. 1607. 
9. ix. WILLIAM, bapt. at Mollington 3 June 1610; mentioned in his 

father's will in 1621; buried at Mollington 16 June 1669. His 
widow, Joan, was buried at Mollington 5 March 1670. Her will 
is dated 24 Feb. 1670, and the inventory was taken 13 March 
1670. (Peculiar Court of Cropredy.) 

4. ANTHONY3 ELKINTON ( William2 , R·ichard1 ) was baptised 
at Mollington, 14 Oct. 1589. He married DOROTHY CORBETT of 
Mollington, 5 December 1631. 

Children: 
i. MARY', bapt. at Mollington, 26 Oct. 1632; buried there 10 Nov. 

1632. 
ii. WILLIAM, bapt. at Mollington, 26 Nov. 1634. He is mentioned in 

the will of his Uncle William in 1666. 
iii. EDWARD, bapt. at Mollington, 12 Jan. 1639 /40. He also is men­

tioned in the will of his Uncle William in 1666. 

5. WILLIAM3 ELKINTON (William2 , Richard1 ) was baptised at 
Mollington 24 Feb. 1594. His will is dated 18 Sept. 1666, and 
was proved in the Peculiar Court at Cropredy 5 June 1674. The 
inventory amounting to £263: 1: 7 was taken 11 Oct. 1673. 

To Joseph Elkin ton, son of his brother Joseph, he leaves his 
houses with the appurtenances; providing if he die without issue, 
it is to go to his (the testator's) brother's son, George Elkinton. 
To William Elkinton, his brother Joseph's eldest son, he leaves 
£30; to George Elkin ton, brother of William, £20; to Richard, 
their brother, £20; and to his brother Joseph's daughters Eliza­
beth and Ann, £20 each. To his brother Anthony's sons. 
William and Edward, he leaves £3 each; to his sister Mary and 
her daughter, £12; to his brother George Elkinton's daughter, 
£10; to his brother Francis 's daughter, £5; to the poor of Mol­
lington he leaves £5 ; to his cousin Thomas ·w odhull and his 
wife, he leaves 10 /- for gloves, and makes his cousin Joseph 
Elkinton his residuary legatee and Executor. 

It was doubtless the house left to Joseph Elkinton, son of his 
brother Joseph; with remainder to George Elkinton, another son 
of his brother Joseph, that in time descended to the hej,rs of 



THE ELKINTON FAMILY 5 

George Elkinton, and that was recovered by the suit brought in 
their behalf by their attorney, John Gill. It was the affidavit 
made by John Wills, 1 Dec. 1733, in connection with their suit 
that gave the information as to the parentage and place of birth 
of George Elkinton that was so helpful in placing the Elkinton 
family and working out their genealogy in England. 

6. FRANCis3 ELKINTON ( William2, Richard1 ) was baptised in 
Mollington 17 Jan. 1601/2. He married DOROTHY HEATH in 
Mollington, 10 Oct. 1637, and had a daughter, mentioned in the 
will of her Uncle William Elkinton in 1666. 

7. JosEPH3 ELKINTON (William2 , Richard1 ), was baptised in 
Monington 12 June 1608. He was executor of the will of his 
mother, Alice, in 1640, and is mentioned in the will of his brother 
William in 1666. He was buried at Mollington 4 Feb. 1688. 
His wife, Ann, was buried there 23 March 167 4/5. 

Children: 
i. WILLIAM'; mentioned in the will of his uncle William in 1666 .. 

ii. JOSEPH, bapt. at Mollington 3 Aug. 1647. He was the executor of 
the will of his uncle William in 1674. 

iii. GEORGE, baptised at Mollington, 7 Dec. 1650. He is the emigrant 
to West New Jersey, and his descendants are treated in an 
article on the Elkinton family in America. 

iv. ELIZABErrH, baptised at Mollington in January 1653. She is men-
tioned in the will of her uncle William in 1666. 

v. ANN; mentioned in the will of her uncle William in 1666. 
vi. MARY, baptised at Mollington, 31 March 1661. · 

vii. RICHARD, baptised at Mollington, 5 April 1663; mentioned .in the 
will of his uncle William in 1666. 

8. EDWARD3 ELKINTON (Rfohard2 , Richard1 ) was baptised at 
Mollington 11 Sept. 1589. He married ALICE WRIGHT at Mol­
lington, 29 Jan. 1610/11. 

Children: 
i. ANN', bapt. at Mollington, 26 Oct. 1611; buried there 7 June 1619. 

ii. RICHARD, bapt. at Mollington, 12 Dec. 1612; mentioned in his 
grandfather's will in 1621. 

iii. CArrHERJNE, bapt. at Mollington, 16 Aug. 1618. 
iv. ANN, bapt. at Mollington, 9 Jan. 1619/20. 
v. WILLIAM, baptised at Mollington, 19 May 1621. 

vi. ANTHONY, bapt. at Mollington, 6 March 1624/25. 
vii. MARY, bapt. at Mollington, 30 March 1628. 

viii. JOHN, bapt. at Mollington, 28 June 1631; buried there, 3 May 
1633. 

9. ~ILLIAM3 ELKINTON (Richard2, Richard1 ), was baptised 
at Mollmgton, 3 June 1610. He was buried at Mollington 16 
June 1669. The inventory of his estate was presented in the 



6 THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN ENGLAND 

Peculiar Court of Cropredy, 11 June 1670. His wife, JoAN, 
was buried at Mollington 5 March 1670. Her will is dated 24 
Feb. 1670, and the inventory of her estate was presented in the 
Peculiar Court of Cropredy 13 March, 1670. Her brother-in­
law, Richard Elkinton, was the executor of her will. 

Children: 
i. MARY 4

, bapt. at Mollington, 2 Oct. 1664; mentioned in her 
mother's will in 1670. 

ii. JOYCE, bapt. at Mollington, 30 Dec. 1666; mentioned in her 
mother's will in 1670. 

iii. WILLIAM, bapt. at Mollington, 7 April 1669; mentioned in his 
mother's will in 1670. 

ELKINTON RECORDS 

From the Registers of Berks and Oxon Friends Meetings. 

The following records show that though our George Elkinton is not 
mentioned in English Friends' Records, so far as known, the family of 
Edward Elkinton were Friends. Copy in the Collections of the Genealogical 
Society of Pennsylvania. 

Marriages 

Edward Elkiton; residence, Milcom; and 
Ann Mayo, residence, Milcom; 1669-10-6; Banbury Mo. Mtg. 
Anne Elketon; residence, Milcomb Oxon; spinster; parent, Edward Elketon, 

Milcom Oxon; and 
William Marshall, residence, Milcomb Oxon, tailor, married at S,o'uth New­

ton, Oxon, 10-10-1715; Banbury Mo. Mtg. 

Births 

Children of Edward and Anne Elkinton, of Milcombe: 

1. Edward; b. 7-26-1670. Banbury Mo. Mtg. 
2. Dorothy; b. 8-7-1674. Banbury Mo. Mtg. 
3. George; b. 4-14-1678. Banbury Mo. Mtg. 
4. Anne; b. 4-14-1678. Banbury Mo. Mtg. 
5. Sarah.; b. 2-25-1682. Banbury Mo. Mtg. 
6. John; b. 2-21-1686. Banbury Mo. Mtg. 

Burials 

James Elketon; residence, Little Borton; Banbury Mo. Mtg.; buried, 2-11-
1703, at Banbury. 

Ann Elketon; residence, Mifoomb; wf. of Edward; Banbury Mo. Mtg.; 
buried, 2-14-1697 [plaee not stated]. 

THE WOODHULL FAMILY 

Arms : Or, three crescents gules. 

When Mr. Butler reported the marriage of William Elkington, of Mol­
lington, co. Oxford, to Alice Woodhull, of Mollington, 16 May 1558, because 
of the importance of the Woodhull family of Mollington and Thenford as a 
branch of the mediaeval Wahull family, it became of the greatest impor­
tanee, genealogically, to place Alice Woodhull in the pedigree of the family. 
Mr. Butler succeeded in doing this promptly and satisfactorily. 



THE WOODHULL FAMILY 7 

It is the purpose of this part of this paper to show the descent of Alice 
Woodhull from Fulke Wo-odhull, of Warkworth and Thenford, Fulke Wood­
hull being No. XV in Mr. Jacobus's Woodhull pedigree given on page 61 
of his Bulkeley Gtmealogy. 

The Visitation of Oxfordshire, Vo1. V, p. 198, of the Harleian Society 
Publications, and Harvey's Hundred of Willey, p. 353, shows that this Fulke 
Woodhull had in addition to the Nicholas followed in Mr. Jacobus's pedigree 
the following children: Thomas, and Lawrence, of Mollington, who married 
Alice, daughter and co-heir of Edmund Hall, of Swerford, Oxfordshire. 

Since it is not the intention to reTJeat unnecessarily any of the material 
in the Bulkeley Genealogy, we begin our account of the Wo,odhull ancestry 
of Alice (Woodhull) Elkington with this Lawrence Woodhull of Thenford. 

1. LAWRENCE WooDHULL married, first, as we know from her 
father's will, ALICE HALL, one of the daughters and co-heirs of 
Edmund Hall of Swerford. He married, secondly, MARGARET 
LUSHER, who is mentioned in his will. 

This will is dated 20 March 1549, and was proved 10 Sept. 
1551, at Northampton. He leaves 3/4 to the poor in Thenford 
and 4d to the Church in Peterboro. To his wife, Margare,t, he 
leaves £6: 13: 4 in money, and a debt of £20 owed to 'him by her 
father. He mentions his sons, Fulke, Edmund, Nicholas, John, 
Crescent, and Francis, and daughters Agnes, Mary, Alice, Joan, 
Jane, and Bridgett. He makes his son Fulke and Thomas Neyll, 
Parson of Thenford, his executors, and makes his cousin Paul 
Doryll, overseer. 

2. FuLKE WOODHULL, son of Lawrence Woodhull, of Then­
ford, was one of the Executors of his father's will. He married, 
according to the Oxfordshire Visitation pedigree, confirmed by 
other evidence, ALICE, daughter of Henry WICKLIFFE of Adding­
ton, co. Northampton. 

Fulke Woodhull's will is dated 9 July 1574, and was proved at 
London (P.C.C.) 16 May 1575. 

He mentions his wife, Alice, sons Leonard, to whom he leaves 
the manor house at Mollington, Edward, to whom he leaves a 
house, William, to whom he leaves £60, George, to whom he leaves 
three houses, and Thomas, and daughters Frances, £40, Bridgett, 
rent of five houses and £60, W awford, Anne Oldener and her 
husband £10, Elizabeth Butler, and Margaret. He mentions, 
not by name, children of sons Leonard and Thomas, and of 
daughters Elizabeth Butler, and Margaret. He mentions 
Edward, Judith, and Katherine, children of his daughter Waw­
ford. He speaks of his brother Edmund. He says, concerning 
his sister Mary, '' as for her legacie 2 kyne a breder and 10 
sheep and now on my bequest 40/- and my wife to have keeping 
of her and after then my son Edward or else George Woodhull 
during her life.'' It is this sister, Mary, who is said to have 
married William Nicholls, of Willen, co. Buckingham.* 

* The terms of this will imply that Mary was an unmarried sister of Fulke.-D. L. J. 



8 THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN ENGLAND 

Re says "my will is that mother Wicliffe [is] to have her 
keeping at my wife's hand so long as my mother Wicliffe liveth.'' 
Re makes his wife Alice and his son Edward executors and 
residuary legatees and appoints his brother Edmund and his son 
Leonard overseers. 

The will of Alice W odhull, of Mollington, widow of Fulke, is 
not dated, but was proved 15 June 1590. She asks to be buried 
in the church at Mollington and leaves 6/8 to the Church and 
10/- to the poor there. She mentions Edward Woodhull, Eliza­
beth Butler and her two sons, Mary Roughton, Katerine Collins, 
Alles, daughter of George W odhull ( 40 / at eighteen), Francis, 
son of Edmond Grevill, Alles W odhull, daughter of Leonard, 
daughters of Thomas Odhulle ( 10 /- apiece), Edward, son of John 
Juell, Alles Wilkins, John Gorstelow, William Bendige, to whom 
she leaves £10 and provides that her (the testator's) cousin 
[grandson], Antony Wodhull, shall take the money and keep him 
for life, ,Villiam '\Vodhull, Margaret Norbery, and Francis 
[Frances] Sely. She makes her son Edward Wodhull, of Mol­
lington, residuary legatee and executor, and makes Mr. Anthony 
Woodhull, Gentleman, and Richard Gorstelow, overseers. 

3. THOMAS WoDHULL, of Thenford, son of Fulke, made his 
will 25 March 1592; it was proved at London (P.C.C.) 6 May 
1594. 

To his wife, Margaret, he leaves £20 owed by his cousin, 
Nicholas W odhull, £22 owed him by his brother John Jewell, 
£5. owed by Mr. Fynes, and £3. owed him by his cousin Mr. 
Michael Coles. To his daughter Elizabeth Rudford, he leaves 
30/- owed by Peter Raynes, 40/- owed by his brother-in-law 
John Giles, and £30, at Candlemas 1593. To his nephews 
[grandsons] Richard and Anthony Elkington, at twenty-one, he 
leaves 20 marks owed him by their father. To his daughter 
Johane, he leaves £20. owed him by his cousin Mr. Anthony 
Wodhull, to be held in trust for her by his overseers, Mr. Boule 
and John Gee till she reaches the age of twenty-three. To her 
he likewise leaves £16 owed him by Mathew Knight, mercer in 
Banbury. To his daughter Bridgett, he leaves £40. to be paid 
at Mayday 1597; to daughter Judith £40. at the age of twenty, 
and leaves his apparell to his brother William W odhull. To the 
poor of Thenford and Cropredy he leaves 18/- owed to him by 
Sir William Saunderson. To John Norbery and his sister Jane 
Jie leaves 20/-; to Briget Seelye 20/ at twenty-one. Re leaves 
six yards of '' frise'' for gowns for his wife, all his children, his 
sister Stokes, his sister Seelye, and his sister Norbery. To every 
one of his brother ,Villiam Woodhull's children, five in number, 
he leaves 6/8. · He makes his cousin Nicholas W odhull, of Then. 



THE HALL FAMILY 9 

ford, and his cousin Anthony W odhull, of Mollington, his execu­
tors and residuary legatees, and makes Mr. Boule and John Gee 
overseers. 

The baptisms of the following of his children are found in 
the Register of the Church at Mollington. 
4. i. ALICE, 1570. 

ii. ELIZABETH, May 1571. 
iii. JOAN, 3 May 1573. 
iv. JUDITH, 25 Dec. 1584. 

4. ALICE WooDHULL, baptised in Mollington in 1570. She 
married there, 16 May 1588, WILLIAM: ELKINGTON, of Mollington, 
who was baptised at Cropredy 22 July 1547. He was buried at 
Mollington 15 July 1609, and she was buried there 8 Nov. 1639. 

An account of their descendants is given in the Elkington por­
tion of this paper. 

THE HALL FAMILY 

As we have seen, Lawrence Woodhull, of Thenford, co. North­
ants, married Alice, daughter and co-heir of Edmund Hall, of 
Swerford. 

Here we outline what is known of this Hall family, beginning 
with Richard Hall, father of Edmund, the earliest ascertained 
ancestor. 

1. RICHARD HALL, of Swerford. The 1634 Visitation of 
Oxfordshire, presented in Vol. V of the Publications of the 
Harleian Society, includes pedigrees of both the Woodhull family 
of Mollington (page 266) and of the Hall family of Banbury 
(page 270). The arms of the Hall family are: Quarterly 1 and 
4, Argent, an eagle displayed gules. The arms at the time of the 
Visitation were engraved on a monument in Swerford Church. 
At the time the writer visited the Church ( 1939), no trace of 
the monument was to be found. The monument was to Richard 
Hall and was in the Chancel of the Church. The Harleian 
Society Visitation, page 271, gives what was left of the inscrip­
tion in 1634. 

Page 14, of the same volume, speaks of the arms of the Hall 
and related families in the Manor House in Swerford. This 
Manor House was taken down many years ago. The Visitation 
says that he was a Judge of assize in the time of Henry VII. He 
was a plaintiff-as feoffee-in chancery proceedings in 1502-3. 

Richard Hall died 11 Nov. 1508 (Monumental Inscription at 
Swerford). His will is dated 20 August 1508 and was proved 
23 November 1508 (P.C.C.). He directs that he be buried in 
the Chancel of the Parish House in Swerford '' before thymage 



THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN ENGLAND 

of our blessed lady,'' and leaves 12d to the mother Church of 
Lincoln for forgotten tythes. To Sir Thomas Hall, Parson of 
Westote Barton, he leaves a salt of silver that my [the testator's] 
mother left him, and a gilt goblet, to pray for his soul. He 
leaves to Elizabeth, late wife of Edmund Hall, twenty sheep, 
and forty sheep to either of Edmund Hall's daughters. To 
Edmund Blounte, he leaves twenty wether sheep. He says, "I 
will the pece thait was Edmund Hall's of the gift of Dame 
Katherin Rede, his grandmother be distributed or value thereof 
for the souls of Dame Katheryn, Edmund Hall, and Elizabeth, 
late wife to me the sd Richard to preests & in other almys deeds.'' 
He makes Sir Thomas Hall, Parson of Westote Barton, his 
executor with power to dispose of the rest of his goods as he 
thinks best. 

It is evident that his wife, Elizabeth, was a daughter of Dame 
Katharine Rede and, as we shall see in our discussion of the 
Rede family, of Sir Edmund Rede, of Boarstall, co. Bucks. 

2. EDMUND HALL, of Swerford, son of Richard Hall and his 
wife Elizabeth; of whom we know only what we learn from the 
will of his father. He evidently pre-deceased his father, leaving 
a widow, Elizabeth, living in 1508, whose family name has not 
been learned. 

3. ALICE HALL, daughter and coheir of Edmund Hall, mar­
ried LAWRENCE WooDHULL, of Thenford, co. Northants. (See 
account of the Vv oodhull family for further details.) 

THE REDE FAMILY 
Arn1s: azure three pheasants or. 

Since Richard Hall, of Swerford, Oxfordshire, married Eliza­
beth, daughter of Sir Edmund Rede, of Boarstall, co. Bucks, it 
now, therefore, devolves on us to give some account of the Rede 
family. 

The most important single source of knowledge concerning 
the family is the Boarstall Cartulary, edited for the Oxford 
Historical Society by the Rev. H. E. Salter, Vol. LXXXVIII, 
Oxford, 1930. Much about the Rede and related families will 
be found in White Kennett's Parochial Antiqnities. He used 
the Boarstall Cartulary also. 

It will suffice here for the most part to give the Rede line and 
the lines of descent of some of the families brought into the 
Rede ancestry by marriage without going into the details of the 
evidence for the facts. The reader is referred for them to the 
BoarstaU Cartulary, White Kennett, and Lipscomb's History 
amd Antiquities of the County of Buckingharnshire. Lipscomb's 
work is not entirely free of errors, nor are the accounts of some 
members of the family found in the History of Parliament, 
Biographies of the Members of the Commons Hoiise 1439-1509, 
edited in 1936 by Col. Josiah Wedgwood. 



THE REDE FAMILY 11 

1. JOHN REDE, Sergeant of Law, married CICELY, daughter 
and coheir of JOHN M.ARMION of Checkenden. 

2. EDMUND REDE, of Checkenden, married CHRISTINA, 
daughter and heir of ROBERT JAMES, uf Wallingford, co. Bucks, 
whose wife was Katherine, daughter and coheir of Sir Edmund 
de la Pole, Knight, brother of Michael de la Pole, Earl of Suf­
folk. The wife of Sir Edmund de la Pole, Knight, was Eliza­
beth, daughter of Richard de Haudlo, who was born July 14, 
1362. 

Edmund Rede died October 8, 1430. His heir was his son, 
Edmund, who was aged sixteen and more at the time of the 
Inquisition Post Mortem, April 9, 1431. The inquisition on the 
estate of his widow Christina was taken 13 Henry VI (1434). 

3. Sm EDMUND REDE, Knight, married, first, AGNES, daughter 
of Sir JOHN CoTESMORE, Knight, Chief Justice of England, by 
whom he had issue William, Thomas, Alan, and Joan. He mar­
ried, secondly, KATHERINE, daughter of WALTER GRENE, of Hayes, 
co. Middlesex, widow of John Gainsford, of Crowhurst, co. 
Surrey, and Hampton Poyle, co. Oxford, by whom he had several 
children. He was knighted 26 May 1465, on the coronation of 
Elizabeth, Consort of Edward IV. He was a lawyer, King's 
servant in 1447, and Knight of the Shire (Member of Parlia­
ment) for Oxfordshire, 1450/1. He served as Sheriff of Oxford­
shire and Buckinghamshire often between 1438 and 1461. He 
was a Justice of the Peace often between 1439 and 1483. 

A pedigree of the Grene family is given in Middlesex Pedigrees, 
Harleian Society Publications, Vol. 65, 1914, page 79 (arms: 
azure, a chevron argent between three bucks statant or). Walter 
Grene was a member of Parliament for co. Middlesex often 
between 1414 and 1446. His will is dated 6 December 35 Henry 
VI (1456) and was proved 12 Feb. 1456/7. (P.C.C.) He died 
6 Dec. 1456. 

In a book of Oxfordshire Church notes in the College of Arms 
taken apparently about 1500, three or four pages are devoted to 
notes concerning· the coats of arms in Boarstall Church. Many 
drawings of coats of arms of members of the Rede family with 
their quarterings are given. Concerning Edmund Rede we find: 
Edmund Rede, Knight, sometime Lord of this town and Kath­
erine his wife, which Edmund died 7 June 1487 and Katherine 
ob. 14 .. , and Katherine and Agnes, his wives. By one wife v 
sons and ii daughters, the other iiii sons and iiii daughters. So 
far as is known this is the only statement as to the number of 
Sir Edmund Rede's children by each of his two wives. 

The will of Edmund Reed (P.C.C.) is dated 21 Feb. 4 Henry 
VII, and was proved 30 June 1487. 'rhe will and the very long 
testament in Latin are found in P.C.C. Milles, 23. The testa­
ment in Latin is printed in full, with an English translation, in 



12 THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN ENGLAND 

the Boarstall Cartulary, pp. 286-295. In his prefatory note, 
the Editor in error makes Elizabeth, wife of Richard Hall, a 
daughter of Katherine by her first husband Nicholas Gainsford 
(recte John). Sir Edmund Rede leaves to his son-in-law, Rich­
ard Hall, whom he makes one of his executors, a "book of assize 
of English Law,'' and to Elizabeth Hall, wife of said Richard, 
an ornament of gold. His wife Katherine and Richard Hall are 
made residuary legatees, and they and John Sampson, Clerk, and 
Robert Arderne, are made executors. 

The will of Dame Katheryne Reed, widow, is dated 8 June 
1498 and was proved at Lambeth 18 Sept. 1498 (P.C.C., 24 
Horne). To her daughter, Elizabeth, wife of Richard Hall, 
Gentleman, she leaves a ring of gold with a sapphire "lope." 
She disposes of much plate and jewelry to her sons by her first 
marriage, George and William Gaynsford, and their wives. She 
died 9 August 1498. 

4. ELIZABETH REDE, daughter of Sir Edmund and his second 
wife, Katherine Grene, married Richard Hall of Swerford, co. 
Oxford. For her further history, see the account of the Hall 
family. 

THE HAUDLO FAMILY 
Arms: Argent, a lion rampant azure, crowned, armed, and gutty or. 

As we have seen, Edmund Rede, who died in 1430, "married 
Christina, daughter aml heir of Robert James, and that Robert 
James married Katharine, daughter and coheir of Sir Edmund 
de la Pole, Knight, whose wife was Elizabeth, daughter of Rich­
ard de Haudlo. Edmund de la Pole died 31 July 1419, aged 
more than eighty years. 

The best account of the Haudlo family is found in Vol. VI 
of the new edition of the Complete Peerage, pp. 398 ff. (1926). 
It will, therefore, be unnecessary to repeat the story here. 

We note that Sir Richard de Haudlo married before 16 Decem­
ber 1330, Isabel, granddaughter of Almeric de St. Amand, and 
died in December 1343. She married, secondly, Sir Robert de 
Hildesley. 

Interesting as the Haudlo family is, we concern ourselves here 
only with the St. Amand marriage, because it brings into the 
family ancestry some very important and distinguished people. 

THE ST. AMAND FAMILY 
Arms: Or, fretty sable, on a chief of the second, three bezants. 

1. RALPH DE ST. AMAND married AscELINE, daughter and 
coheir of RoBERT DE ALBINI, of Cainho, co. Beds. The best 
account of the Aubigny family is found in Vol. I ( quarto series) 



THE ST. A.WAND FAMILY 13 

and Vol. XIX of the Publications of the Bedfordshire Historical 
Record Society. 

2. AMAURY DE ST. AMAND, of Millbrook, co. Beds, Gorman­
ston, co. Meath, etc. died shortly before 12 Nov. 1285. 

3. JOHN DE ST. AMAND was born about 1278. He was a 
Professor of Law. He was summoned to Parliament as Lord 
St. Amand from 22 March 1312/13 to 10 Oct. 1325. Of his 
marriage, G.E.C. 's Complete Peerage, Vol. VII, p. 8, says, "He 
is sometimes said to have married a daughter ( called Joane) of 
Hugh le Despencer, Earl of Winchester, but her existence seems 
problematical." However there is ample evidence that he did 
marry Margaret, daughter of Hugh le Despenser, the elder. 

By accident, the writer noted in Vvl. 4, p. 525, of Ancien! 
Deeds the following abstract of the agreement between Sir Hugh 
Despenser and John St. Amand concerning the marriage of John 
St. Amand and Margaret, the daughter of Sir Hugh Despenser: 
A. 10237. Indenture, being the memorandum of an agreement 
between Sir Hugh le Despenser, the father, and John de 
St. Amand, viz: that John shall take Margaret, Hugh's daughter, 
to wife; Hugh shall pay him 1000 marks, half at Easter and 
half at Michaelmas ; John before midsummer shall enfeff the said 
Margaret of 300 l of land in England and Ireland, viz : at Gor­
mannestone in Ireland, in the county of Meath, Ippelpenne in 
Devonshire, Cernoye in Gloucestershire, Hildesle in the county of 
Berks, for term of her life, with remainder to the heirs begotten 
between them, remainder to his own heirs ; bond by John in 
2000 l for performance of covenants. Westminster, 4 December, 
7 Edward IL 

Later, he found the text of the document in Norman French 
in Vol. XXX, p. 95, of '' The Genealogist.'' 

John de St. Amand died shortly before 25 Jan. 1329 /30, his 
wife, Margaret having predeceased him. 

The most recent pedigree of the family is found in Vol. XIX 
of the Publication of the Bedfordshire Historical Record Society 
(1937). 

4. lsABELLA, daughter of JOHN DE ST. AMAND, married RICH­
ARD DE HAUDLO, who died in March 1343. His widow, Isabella, 
married, secondly, before 1346, Robert de Ildesley. She died in 
October 1361. (Boarstall Cartulary, p. 74.) 

5. ELIZABETH DE HAUDLO, daughter of Richard de Haudlo, 
married Sm EDMUND DE LA POLE. 

6. KATHERINE, daughter of EDMUND DE LA POLE, married 
ROBERT JAMES, who died 16 Feb. 1432. 

7. CHRISTINA, daughter of ROBERT JAMES, married EDMUND 
REDE. She died 26 March 1435. (See the account of the Rede 
family.) 



14 THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN ENGLAND 

The BoarstaU Carfalary gives ample record ptoof of all these 
descents. See also the New Cornplete Peerage for the Haudlo 
family. 

THE DESPENSER FAMILY 
Arms: Quarterly, Argent, and Gules fretty Or, over all a bend Sable. 

A full account of the Despenser family is found in Vol. IV, 
259 ff., of the Cornplete Peerage (new ed.), 1916. Therefore, 
little need be said here. 

HUGH DESPENSER, the elder, father of Margaret, wife of John 
de St. Armand, was born 1 March 1260 /1. He was created Earl 
of Winchester 10 May 1322. He married about 1286, ISABEL, 
widow of Sir Patric de Chaurces or Chawarces, daughter of 
WILLIAM DE BEAUCHAMP, Earl of Warwick, by Maud, daughter 
of Sir John Fitz Geoffrey, of Shere and Fambridge. The wife 
of Sir John Fitz Geoffrey was Isabel, daughter of Hugh le Bigod, 
Earl of Norfolk, a Surety for Magna Charta, a son of Roger 
Bigod, Earl of Norfolk, also a Magna Charta Surety, whose wife 
was Isabel, daughter of William Marshall, Earl of Pembroke. 
After the King's (Edward II's) flight to Wales in October 1326, 
Despenser fell into the hands of the Queen, Isabella, daughter 
of Philip IV, of France, and with his son, Hugh, was hanged 
27 Oct. 1326. 

Despenser's father-in-law, the above mentioned Will:i:am de 
Beauchamp, Earl of Warwick, was son of William, fifth Baron 
Beauchamp of Elmsley, by Isabel, sister and heir of William 
de Mauduit, Earl of Warwick, and daughter of William, Baron 
Mauduit of Hanslope, by Alice de Newburgh, daughter of Wal­
eran de Newburgh, Earl of Warwick, by his second wife Alice, 
daughter of John de Harcourt, and widow of John de Limesi. 

\,Valeran de Newburgh was son of Roger de Newburgh, Earl 
of Warwick, a Crusader, who died 12 June 1153, by Gundred 
de Warenne, daughter of William de Warenne, secon_d Earl of 
Surrey, by Isabel de Vermandois, widow of Robert de Beaumont, 
Earl of Leicester (from whom there is also a descent), and 
daughter of Hugh 'the Great,' Count of V ermandois in right of 
his wife, Adelheid, descendant of Charlemagne in the eleventh 
generation through the well-known Vermandois line. Hugh 'the 
Great' was a younger son of Henry I, King of France (grandson 
of Hugh Capet), by Anne, daughter of Yaroslav, Grand Prince 
of Kiev. 

THE MALET FAMILY 

(A Magna Charta Surety) 

1. William Malet, of Curry Malet, Somersetshire, was one of 
the twenty-five Sureties for Magna Charta. He married Alice, 
daughter of Thomas, Lord Basset. 



DESCENT FROM CHARLEMAGNE 15 

2. Mabel, daughter and coheir of William Malet, married 
Hugh de Vivonia. 

3. Heloise, daughter of Hugh de Vivonia, married Walter 
de Wahul, number VII in Mr. Jacobus's pedigree of the vVood­
hull family. Walter de Wahul died in 1269, and Heloise suc­
ceeded him. 

Note: See A. Malet's "Notices of an English Branch of the Malet 
Family." 

DESCENT FROM CHARLEMAGNE 

(through Queen Adeliza, widow of Henry I, King of England) 

1. Charlemagne, b. 2 Apr. 747, d. 28 Jan. 814; Emperor, 800; 
m. 771, Hildegard, a Swabian princess, b. 758, d. 30 Apr. 783. 

2. Louis 'the Pious,' Emperor, b. Aug. 778, d. 20 June 840; 
m. (2) Feb. 819, Judith, who d. 19 Apr. 843, daughter of Count 
Welf (Guelph). 

3. Charles 'the Bald,' King of France and Emperor, b. 13 
June 823, d. 6 Oct. 877; m. (1) Dec. 842, Irmtrud, who d. 6 Oct. 
869, daughter of Count Odo of Orleans. 

4. Louis 'the Stammerer,' King of France, b. 846, d. 10 Apr. 
879; m. (2) c. 869, Adelheid, who d. after 901, sister of Wulfard, 
Abbot of Flavigny. ' 

5. Charles 'the Simple,' King of France, b. 17 Sept. 879, 
d. 7 Oct. 929; m. (2) 919, Eadgifu, who d. afer 951, grand­
daughter of Alfred 'the Great,' King of England. 

6. Louis 'from over-sea,' King of France, b. c. 921, d. 10 Sept. 
954; m. 939, Gerberga, who d. 5 May 984, daughter of Henry 
'the Fowler,' King of Saxony, and widow of Giselbert of 
Lorraine. 

7. Charles, younger son, Duke of Lower Lorraine, b. 953, d. 
between 992 and 995 ; m. Adelheid. 

8. Gerberga of Lorraine, b. c. 975, d. after 1017; m. c. 990, 
Lambert I, Count of Louvain, who d. 1015. 

9. Lambert II, Count of Louvain, b. c. 991, d. after 21 Sept. 
1062; m. Oda, daughter of Gozelo I, Duke of Lower Lorraine. 

10. Henry II, Count of Louvain, b. c. 1020, d. 1078 or 1079 ; 
m. Adele, who d. after 1086, daughter of Count Eberhard. 

11. Godfrey I 'the Bearded,' Duke of Brabant, b. c. 1060, 
d. 25 Jan. 1139; m. (1) c. 1100, Ida, who d. 1117-1122, daughter 
of Otto, Count of Chiny, by Adelheid, daughter of Albert III, 
Count of Namur. 

12. Adelheid (Adeliza), b. c. 1103, d. 23 Apr. 1151, aged 
c. 48 ; m. ( 1) 29 Jan. 1121, Henry I, King of England, who d. 
1 Dec. 1135; m. (2) 1138, William d'Aubigny, Earl of Arundel, 
who d. 12 Oct. 1176. 



16 TUE ELKINTON J!'AMILY IN ENGLAND 

13. William D 'Aubigny, Earl of Arundel, d. 24 Dec. 1193, 
m. Maud, widow of Roger de Clare, Earl of Hertford, and 
daughter and heir of James de St. Hilaire du Harcourt. 

14. William D'Aubigny, Earl of Arundel, d. while on a 
Crusade, in March 1221; m. Mabel, daughter of Hugh Kevelioc, 
Earl of Chester, by Bertrade, daughter of Simon, Count of 
Evreux in Normandy. 

15. Cicely, daughter and eventually coheir of William, Earl 
of Arundel above, married Roger of Mold ( de Monte Alto) or 
Mohaut, who d. 28 June 1260. 

16.· Leuca de Mohaut m. Philip de Orreby, Justiciar of 
Chester. 

17. Agnes de Orreby m. Walchelin de Arderne. 
18. Sir Peter de Arderne, of Alford, Knight, m. Margery. 
19. Agnes Arderne m. Sir Warin de Meyngwaring, Knight, 

of W ormingham. 
20. Matilda de Mainwaring (Meyngwaring) m. Sir William 

Trussell, Knight, lord of Cubbleston and Wormingham. 
21. Sir Warin Trussell, lord of Cubbleston, is said to have 

married a daughter of Sir John Stafford, Knight. 
22. Sir Lawrence Trussell, of Cubbleston, m. Maud, daughter 

and heiress of Thomas Charnells, lord of Elmesthorp. 
23. Sir William Trussell, lord of Elmesthorp, m. Margery, 

daughter of Sir John Ludlow. , 
24. Isabel, daughter of Sir William Trussell, Knight, of 

Elmesthorp and of Marston Trussell, m. Thomas W odhull, No. 
XIII in Mr. Jacobus's pedigree. They were grandparents of 
Fulke, whose son Lawrence Woodhull founded the Mollington 
branch (see The Woodhull Family herein). 

Note: For D 'Aubigny and Mohaut, see the new "Complete Peerage." 
For Orreby and Arderne, see Farrar "Honors and Knight's F'ees," and for 
Arderne and Trussell, see Ormerod 's '' History of Cheshire.'' The first 
eleven generations are from Dr. Erich Brandenburg's "Die Nachkommen 
Karls des Grossen." 

DE QUINCY FAMILY 

(Magna Charta Surety) 

1. Saher (Seyer) de Quincy was born about 1155, and died 
as a Crusader, 3 Nov. 1219, at the siege of Damietta. · In 1215, 
he was chosen as one of the twenty-five Sureties to see that the 
provisions of Magna Charta were observed. He was created 
Earl of Winchester. He married Margaret de Beaumont, 
daughter of Robert de Beaumont, Earl of Leicester. 

2. Orabella de Quincy married Richard Harcourt. 
3. William Harcourt married Alice la Zouche. 



MR. JACOBUS'S WOODHULL PEDIGREE 17 

4. Orabella la Zouche married Henry de Pembridge. 
5. Fulke de Pembridge, c. 1270-1326, married Matilda de 

Birmingham. Member of Parliament, 1322-1326. 
6. Fulke de Pembridge. 
7. Margery Pembridge married Sir Ralph Lingen. Sir Ralph 

was a member of Parliament in 1374 and 1382. 
8. Isabel Lingen married, first, her cousin Fulke Pembridge 

(Pembrugge); secondly, Sir John Ludlow; and thirdly Sir 
Thomas de Petyvine. 

9. Margery Ludlow married Sir William Trussell [No. 23 in 
the preceding pedigree] . 

Note: The descent of the first five generations is made clear by the 
Ing. P.M. of Henry de Penebrigg (Pembridge), of which an abstract is 
given on page 278 of the '' Calendarium Genealogicum,'' London, 1865. 
The Pembridge-Lingen descent is given in Burgess's "The Family of 
Lingen" in the "Archaeological Journal," Vol. XXXIV, p. 379; C. J. 
Robinson's '' History of the Mansions and Manors of Herefordshire,'' p. 
179; Blakeway''s "Sheriffs of Shropehire"; H. F. J. Vaughan's "The 
Mitton and Ludlow Pedigrees'' in '' Transactions of the Shropshire Archae• 
ological and Natural History Society," Vol. IX, p. 277; and an article by 
Blakeway in Vol. VI, Second Series, page 409, of the same Society's 
''Transactions.'' Much concerning the Pembridge Family is found in 
Griffith's "History of Tong." 

MR. JAcoBus's WooDI-IULL PEDIGREE 

I. Saher the Fleming, had a brother Walter. 

II. Walter Fleming, son of Saher, attested in 1068, and held 
W ahul [Odell] in 1086 ( Domesday Book) . He was probably 
brother of Hugh Fleming, who held Thurleigh in 1086; and 
Hugh was probably father of Stephen de Lega, ancestor of the 
Thurleigh family. 

III. Simon I de W ahull, probably son of Walter Fleming, 
died about 114 7-51; m. Sibil. A grant to Thorney Abbey was 
made by Adeliza wife of Gilbert fitz Richards, three of his 
sons, and his daughter Roheise, and was attested by Simon 
"de W adhell" and [his kinsman] Stephen "de Leghia" 
[Thurleigh]. 

Children: 
i. WALTER, see below. 

ii. MARY. 
iii. CEC'ILY. 

IV. Walter I de Wahull, died 1173-76; m. Roheise. 

V. Walter II de Wahull, died before 1209; m. Albreda 
Taillebois; she m. (2) Guy de Walery. 



THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN ENGLAND 

VI. Saher I de W ahull, son of Yv alter II, succeeded 1240 
after the extinction of the elder branch and died 1250 ; m. Alice, 
living 1261/2. 

VII. Walter III de Wahull, son of Saher, born about 1227, 
died 1269; m. Heloise, dau. of Hugh de Vivona, living 1269. 

VIII. John de Wodhull, Knt., of "\Vodhull and Longeford, 
son of Walter, died 1296 ; m. ---. 

IX. Thomas de W odhull, Knt., son of John, died 1304; m. 
Hawise. 

X. John de Wodhull, Knt., son of Thomas, died 1337; m. 
Isabel. 

XI. Nicholas Wodhull, of Odell and Pateshull, co. Bedford, 
son of John, died 24 Oct. 1410; m. Margaret, dau. and heir of 
John Foxcote in co. Wilts. 

XII. Thomas W odhull, son of Nicholas, b. 1389, d. Mar. 1421; 
m. Elizabeth, dau. of Sir John Chetwode of W arkworth, co. 
Northampton. She was heiress of the elder Chetwood line. 

XIII. Thomas W odhull, of W arkworth, son of Thomas, b. 
1411, d. 8 Aug. 1441; m. Isabel, dau. of Sir William Trussell, 
of Elmsthorp, co. Leicester, and of Marston Trussell. 

XIV. John Wodhull, of Warkworth, son of Thomas, b. 1435, 
d. 12 Sept. 1490; m. Joan, dau. of Henry Etwell, LL.D., of 
London. 

XV. Fulk Wodhull, of Warkworth, and Thenford ji1,re 
uxoris, son of John, b. 1459, d. in 1508; m. Anne, dau. and heiress 
of William Newenham, of Thenford, co. Northampton. Ifo was 
Sheriff of Northamptonshire, 1500/1. Their sons were Nichola5. 
Lawrence ( Of Fringford, c. Oxford), and Thomas. 

NoTE: Jolm de Wodhull, No. VIII in the pedigree above, son of Walter de Wahull and 
Heloise de Vivonia, married Agnes, daughter of Henry de Pinkeny, and Alicia, daughter 
of John de Lindesay. 

See the Victoria History of the Counties of England. Bedfordshire, Vol. 3, p. 71. A.A. 



THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN AMERICA 

Our knowledge of George Elkington and of the circumstances 
of his coming to New Jersey is derived primarily from affi­
davits fortunately preserved in Liber AAA in the Office of the 
Secretary of State in Trenton, New Jersey. They were taken in 
1733 for use in connection with a suit to recover certain property 
in Oxfordshire, the title of which had devolved on George Elking­
ton and his heirs. How this came about is explained in the 
account of the family in England. He was baptised in Molling­
ton, Oxfordshire, 7 December 1650. 

John Gill, a member of the Newton Township, Gloucester 
County, New Jersey, family, became a lawyer and went to Eng­
land to recover the property. He did so, and his account books 
were preserved. (Clement's '' First Emigrant Settlers,'' Cam­
den, N. J., 1877, pp. 135-136.) The most important of the three 
affidavits was made by John Wills. It is so valuable that it is 
here printed in extenso. · 

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN WILLS 

Province of New Jersey, Set: Be it Remembered that at Northampton in 
the County of Burlington in the Province of New Jersey in America, the first 
day of December in the year of our Lord one thousand seven Hundred <and 
Thirty-three befo;re me, Revell Elton Esquire, one of the Justices of our 
Sovereign Lord the King that now is, the Peace in the County of Burlington 
aforesaid assigned to keep, &c., personaly came and appeared John Wills 
Esquire, one of hJs Majesty's Council for the_ aforesaid Province of New 
Jersey, aged about Sev-enty four years. He bemg one of the People called 
Quakers, on his solemn affirmation according to Law did then and there 
before me declare and affirm that at Northampton in the Kingdom of Gr-eat 
Brittain He this affirmant well knew and was acquainted with one George 
Elkinton born in Mollington in Warwickshire or Oxfordshire whosce £father's 
Name was Joseph Elkinton, a Dweller in the same Town of Mollington. 
This affirmant says he remembers that the s-aid George Elkinton at a suitable 
age was put out an apprentice to one Thomas Phipps of Shatwel or Satchwell 
who was by Trade a Blacksmith, a maker of edge Tools, & alsco made at 
some Times Smith's anvils. And further this affirmant says that after the 
said George Elkinton had served out his apprenticeship with his said Master 
he went & set up his Trade of a Blacksmith at a place called St. James 
End, near to the west End of the Bridge called the West Bridge, and on 
that side the Road belonging to Dallington Pal'ish, where he continued and 
followed for some Time his said Employment. And Further this affirmant 
says that in the year of our Lord one thousand Six Hundred and Sev,mty 
Seven this affirmant 's ffather, Daniel Wills, who then lived at Northamp­
ton in Great Brittain aforesaid and there was in the Practice of Physick, 
Chymistry and Surgery, having amongst many others heard much of the 

NOTE: The sources of the data contained in this paper will generally appear from refer­
ences given. The vital statistics are from the records of Friends' Meetings printed for 
the most part in Hinshaw's Encyclovedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. II, 
passim. Thanks are extend!;':d to .J. Pas..r.;:more Elkmton, of Philadelphia, present head of 
the family, and to his son, Dr. J. Russell Elkinton, of Hamdrn, Connecticut, for interest 
and helpfulness. 



20 THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN AMERICA 

New Settlements in America, took up a Resolution of removing there with 
his family, which Purpose being known and talk 'd of amongst his acquaint­
ance in and about Northampton aforesaid, several young men there offered 
themselves to goe over to America with this affhmant 's Father in the 
Quality of Servants for four years (the usual time of servitude in such 
cases) and amongst others the said George Elkinton, being well acquainted 
with this Affirmant's ffather, offered himself for one, and was so desirous 
of going as to leave of his Business in which he had been for some Time 
then setled, to execute this new adventure. And this Affirmant says that 
this affirmant 's :ffather acc-ordingly accepted of the said George Elkin ton 
to goe with him in the Qua.lity aforesaid, and the said George in pursuance 
of this Agreement and Purpose indented himself a servant for four years 
with this a:ffirmants said Father and this a:ffirmant says that in the said 
year 1677 this A:ffirmants :ffather and ffamily, having then the said George 
Elkinton with him, embarked for America on Board the Ship Kent, one 
Gregory Marlow, Command-er, and on the :ffourteenth Day of August in 
the said year of our Lord one thousand six Hundred and seventy-seven 
arrived in ye River Delaware. That soon after arrivall this affirmants 
Father with his Family setled at Northampton in the said County of Bur­
lington, in which place the said George Elkinton served out his Time to witt 
the aforesaid :ffour years very Honestly and ffaithfully, and being a black 
smith was of great use and Benefit to the Inhabitants thereabouts in those 
Infant Times in a country then a Wilderness: And this a:ffirma.nt further 
says at the Determination of the said four years Service with the a:ffirmant 's 
ffather He this affirmant 's Father gave the said George Elkinton as a 
Recompence for his ffaithful Service, one hundred Acres· of Land to Settle 
upon, and after Settlement added Thirty acr,es more for the , better 
accomodation of his Settlement, and this a:ffirmant says that some Time after 
the said George's Settlement of the said Land he intermarried first with 
one Mary Bingham by whom he had no Issue, and after the Decease of 
the said Mary he married to his Second wife one Mary Core, a Widdow 
'iVoman by whom he had Issue (to witt) ffour sons and Two Daughters, 
his sons were first Joseph, who after having heen many years marryed died 
in the County of Burlington and has left Issue behind hime five daughters 
who are all now Living: Second George, who also after having been marryed 
several years dyed, and has left Issue one son and a Daughter: Third, 
J,oshua, who dyed under age and without Issue, not having heen marryed: 
ffourth, Thomas, aged about Thirty years, is marryed and has Issue three 
children: is the only surviving son of the said George Elkinton, the Father: 
Also the two Daughters of the said George Elkinton, the Father, have both 
Issue each of them divers children. 

This Affirmant says he has often heard the said George Elkinton the 
ffather mention the name of Holbech a Lawyer that lived in the said town 
of Mollington as this a:ffirmant remembers. This a:ffirmant says that the 
said George Elkinton the :ffather ever in his life Time behaved himself as 
an honest careful industryous man, was in g,ood Repute and Esteem with 
his Neighbours and all others of his acquaintance. That he deparwd this 
Life in ,or about the Month of October in the year of our Lord one thousand 
seven Hundred and thirteen. 

(Signed) JOHN WILLS 
Affirmed before me, Revell Elton. 
Recorded in Bopk A.A.A. of Commissions, folio 229. 
Office of Secretary of State, Trenton, N. Jersey. 



THE ELKINTON FAMILY 21 

Little can be said in addition to what is learned from the affi­
davit in regard to George Elkinton's life in Burlington County. 
He was a hard-working and useful member of the community. 
He was an active member of the Burlington Meeting of Friends 
and his name appears often in the Minutes. Janet Whitney in 
her "John Woolman, American Quaker" tell us of an interesting 
relationship between George Elkin ton and William Woolman, 
ancestor of the famous diarist, John Woolman. [Pages 12 and 
13, and for the documents, pages 445 and 446.] 

He married Mary Bingham January 30, 1683, but had no chil­
dren by her (Burlington Court Records and John Wills affidavit 
above). 

He married, secondly, Mary, daughter of Walter Humphries 
and widow of Enoch Core (Intention declared 6-6-1688, Burling­
ton Monthly Meeting). She was born in Painswick, Gloucester­
shire, England, 8-6-1660, married Enoch Core there, 3-7-1682, 
and died in Burlington County, New Jersey, 1-24-1713/14. 
Enoch Core came to Burlington County and died there subse­
quent to 1684. Walter Humphries was a clothier from Pains­
wick, Gloucestershire. He was owner of much land in New Jer­
sey and has many descendants. For some unknown reason, he 
wrote his name Humphries alias Powell, and his descendants 
continued to do so for a considerable period. The will of 
Walter Humphries is dated May 28, 1698, and was prov,:ed 
November 26, 1698. He mentions his daughter Mary, her hus­
band George Elkinton, and their children Mary, Elizabeth, 
Joseph, and George. Walter Humphries had already given 
George and Mary Elkington a one thirty-second share of West 
Jersey propriety, October 5, 1695 (New Jersey Archives, First 
Series, Vol. XXI, p. 483). He also had one hundred acres from 
Daniel Wills, December 22, 1681 (New Jersey Archives, First 
Series, Vol. XXI, p. 350). January 10, 1694/5, Daniel Wills, 
Sr., conveyed to him 130 acres (New Jersey Archives, First 
Series, Vol. XXI, p. 483). 

George Elkinton's will is dated October 15, 1713, and was 
proved December 19, 1713. He mentions his wife, Mary, and 
the following children: Joseph, George, Joshua, Thomas, Mary, 
wife of John Roberts, and Elizabeth, wife of Thomas Ballinger 
(New Jersey Archives, First Series, Vol. XXIII, p. 150). He 
died 8-19-1713. 

Mary Elkin ton, his widow, made her will December 28, 1713; 
it was proved May 11, 1714. She mentions the home farm of 
180 acres, and a lot given her by her father Walter Humphries. 

We have the ages of George Elkinton's children, as well as 
his own and his wife's, from a census of Northampton Township 
taken in 1709. It is. printed in Volume 4, page 33, of the Pro­
ceedings of the New Jersey Historical Society, 1849/50. 



22 THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN AMERICA 

George, aged 61, hence born about 1648. 
Mary, aged 48, born about 1661. 
Joseph, aged 18, born about 1691. 
Mary, aged 15, born about 1694. 
Elizabeth, aged 13, born about 1696. 
George, aged 11, born about 1698. 
Joshua, aged 9, born about 1700. 
Thomas!. aged 5, born about 1704. 
We know from John Wills' deposition that Joshua died under 

age and unmarried before 1733. 

Children: 
2. i. JOSEPH, b. c. 1691. 
3. ii. M.ARY, b. c. 1694. 
4. iii. ELIZABETH, b. c. 1696. 
5. iv. GEORGE, b. c. 1698. 

v. JOSHUA, b. c. 1700. Died young and unmarried. 
6. vi. THO~IAS, b. c. 1704. 

2. JosEPH2 ELKINTON ( George1 ) was born about 1691, as we 
learn from the Northampton Census of 1709. He married Eliza­
beth, daughter of John Antrim, of Northampton, 9-17-1713. The 
marriage certificate is of record and includes the signatures of 
many witnesses according to Quaker custom (Hinshaw's Encyclo­
pedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. II, p. 21<6). The 
John Wills deposition says he had five daughters: this is borne 
out by a deed made by David Stratton to J.ohn DJ:Jacon dated 15 
of 1st mo. 1744/5, recorded in Book E of Deeds, page 245, 
recorded in the Office of the Secretary of State, Trenton, New 
Jersey. It recites that Joseph Elkington died intestate, leaving 
five daughters: namely, Mary, wife of David Stratton; Ann, wife 
of Stephen Brooks ; Elizabeth, wife of John Lippincott; Frances, 
unmarried ; and Amy, unmarried. He died 1-5-1724. 

The bond of Elizabeth, the widow, as administratrix, is dated 
May 10, 1725. She married by license dated April 3, 1728, John 
Wilcox. Her accounting of her first husband's estate, February 
1, 1738, is signed by her as Elizabeth, "now wife of John 
Crosby," Hinshaw's Encyclopedia of American Quaker Gene­
alogy, Vol. II, p. 213, gives the date of her third marriage as 
11-5-1737, and her husband's name as John Crosby. 

Children: 

i. MARY, b. Nov. 2, 1714, m. 1 mo. 7, 1736/7, Haddonfield Meeting, 
David Stratton. She died Feb. 21, 1808. His will is dated 20 
May 1771, and was proved 11 June 1771. See '' A Book of 
Strattons" Vol. 1, p. 253. 

ii. ANN, married Stephen Brooks, by license dated Aug. 19, 1740. 
iii. ELIZABETH, m. John Lippincott. 



THE ELKINTON FAMILY 23 

iv. FRANCES, was disowned by the Friends for marrying out of meet­
ing, 12-3-1753. The name of her husband has not been learned. 
She received a c,ertificate to visit England from the Burlingt-On 
Meeting, 10-2-1745. 

v. AMY, b. Jan. 13, 1724, m. Enoch Stratton, 1746 (Records of 
Evesham Meeting). He was b. Sept. 8, 1720, and d. July 1, 
1781. She d. Feb. 1, 1817 (A Book of Strattons, Vol. 2, 
p. 262). 

3. MARY2 ELKINTON ( George1 ) was born about 1694 accord­
ing to the Northampton Census of 1709. She married John 
Roberts, of Northampton, Burlington County, New Jersey, 1-27-
1712. For descendants, see the "Roberts Chart" a copy of 
which is in the Library of the PennsyJvania Historical Society, in 
Philadelphia. Mary (Elkinton) Roberts died 2-11-1759. Enoch 
Core, Mary Elkinton's half-brother, married a sister of John 
Roberts. 

4. ELIZABETH2 ELKINTON ( George1 ), born about 1696, mar­
ried 3-28-1713, at the Meeting House in Northampton, Thomas 
Ballinger. He was a son of Henry Ballinger, from Gloucester­
shire, England, who married 9-4-1684, MARY HARDING, daughter 
of Thomas Harding, who came to Burlington County, from Lon­
don. Thomas was born 6-12-1685. Letters of Administration on 
the estate of Thomas Ballinger, of Evesham, Burlington County, 
New Jersey, were granted to his widow, Elizabeth, August 14, 
1739. Joshua Ballinger, of Evesham, brother of Thomas was a 
bondsman. Amariah Ballinger was another brother of Thomas. 
From their daughter, Mary, who married Thomas Garwood, of 
Evesham Township, Burlington County, New Jersey, in 1733, 
the compiler of this account of the Elkinton family descends. 
Thomas Garwood was born in Evesham Township, March 2, 1707, 
and died in Great Egg Harbor Township, Gloucester (now Atlan­
tic) County, June 27, 1796. His wife Mary, a Minister among 
Friends, died there, April 6, 1764. Their daughter, Margaret, 
born Aug. 30, 1740, married John Adams. Their son, Daniel, 
born 1 April 1773, was the grandfather, and his son James 
Reading, born May 6, 1835, father of the compiler, who was born 
in Pleasantville, N. J., May 12, 1881. 

5. GEORGE2 ELKINTON ( George1 ), born about 1698, married 
Ann, daughter of Samuel Kemble, or Kimball, of Burlington. 
Samuel Kemble's will is dated March 2, 1728/9, and was proved 
March 29, 1729. He mentions Ann Elkinton among his children. 

George Elkinton, of Northampton, made his will February 21, 
1728/9; it was proved April 15, 1729. He mentions his wife 
Ann and his children George, Sarah, and Jemima. Bis widow 
married Samuel Lanning by license dated September 20, 1732. 



24 THE ELKINTON F .AMILY IN AMERICA 

Letters of Administration on his estate were granted April 19, 
1749, to his widow. George Elkinton, evidently her son, was a 
bondsman. 

Children: 
7. i. GEORGE, b. 4-21-1727. He m. Sarah Pimm, b. 2-12-1731. He d. 

3-25-1809, aged 82 years. 
ii. SARAH. She evidently d. before John Wills' affidavit of 1733, 

for he says that George left a son and a daughter. 
8. iii. JEMIMA, m. Thomas French. 

6. THOMAS2 ELKINTON ( George1 ). He was born about 1704, 
as we learn from the Northampton Census of 1709. He married 
Mary, a daughter of Samuel Kemble, and a sister of Ann Kemble, 
who married George Elkinton, brother of Thomas. S1amuel 
Kemble mentions his daughter, Mary Elkinton, in his will. 
Thomas Elkinton's will is daited 20th of the 6th month, 1736, and 
was proved November 25, 1736. He makes his wife, Mary, sole 
executrix. He mentions his son, Joshua, and other children, but 
mentions only Joshua by name. 

July 1, 1738, Edward Gaskill, of Northampton, gave Mary 
Elkinton, widow of Thomas, blacksmith, deceased, a deed for 
fifteen acres of land, reciting that it was sold to Thomas, Febru­
ary 10, 1726, but that the deed had be~n lost (Trenton Deeds, 
E, p. 430). March 14, 1738, Mary, widow of Thomas Elkinton, 
sold three acres of the tract to William Budd for £21 (Trenton 
Deeds, G-H, p. 499). May 15, 1749, she sold one acre of this 
tract to Francis Robinson for £18 (Trenton Deeds, J-K, p. 258). 

Child: 
9. i. JOSHUA, of Evesham, Burlington Co., carpenter, m. Mary Pimm, 

by license of Dec. 10, 1753. 

There were probably other children. 

7. GEORGE3 ELKINTON ( George2 , George1 ) was born 4-21-1727, 
and died 3-25-1809, aged 82 years. He married SARAH PrMM, by 
license of February 18, 1748. Sarah's father, J.ohn Pimm, gives 
his consent. In Volume XXII, First Series, New Jersey Archives, 
Index of Marriage Licenses, Sarah's name is incorrectly given as 
Perrine. The record of the births of their children appears in 
Hinshaw's Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. II, 
p. 172, namely: John, 9-9-1767, Enoch, 8-4-1769, and Abraham, 
10-1-1772. His wife, Sarah, died 10-3-1772; she was born 2-12-
1731. He married, secondly, Elizabeth Tomlin. The marriage 
was reported to the Meeting, 3-6-1775. 

George Elkinton's will is dated June 25, 1805, and was proved 
March 20, 1809. He mentions his wife, Elizabeth, to whom he 



THE ELKINTON FAMILY 25 

leaves personal estate and $180 a year. To his son, Enoch, he 
leaves the plantation on Mill Creek, Northampton, where they 
both live; to his son George, $400; to his daughter Sarah Middle­
ton, $400 ; to his son .Asa, $800 ; to his son John, $800 ; to his 
grandson George Stockton, $45 ; to his granddaughter .Ann 
Evans, $90; to his grandson William Stockton, $400; to the 
children of his daughter Jemima Wills, deceased, $400. He 
directs that his books be divided equally among his children and 
grandchildren. He died 3-25-1809. 

Children: 

10. i. GEORGE, b. 2-11-1761. 
11. ii. AsA, b. 3-15-1765. 

iii. SARAH, m. -- Middleton. 
12. iv. JOHN, b. 9-9-1767. 
13. v. ENOCH, b. 8-4-1769. 
14. vi. JEMIMA. 
15. vii. HANNAH, b. Oct. 26, 1756; m. William Stockton. 

viii. ABRAHAM, b. 10- -1772. 

8. JEMIMA3 ELKINTON (George2 , George1 ) was born 3-3-1725, 
and was buried 4-11-1782. She married, May 8, 1746, THOMAS 
FRENCH, 3RD. He was born 8-27-1702, and died 4-28-1757. He 
is buried in the Friends Burying Ground, Moorestown, New 
Jersey. ' 

.An account of the ancestry of Thomas French, as well as an 
account of his and Jemima Elkin ton's descendants, will be found 
in '' .A Genealogy of the Descendants of Thomas French'' by 
Howard Barcley French, Privately Printed, Philadelphia, 1909, 
in two volumes (Vol. I, p. 242). 

Children: 

i. EDWARD, b. 1-7-1747, m. Mary Wilkins. 
ii. URIAH, b. 3-14-1748. 

iii. GEORGE, b. 2-9"1753. 
iv. MARY, b. 6-23-1755, m. John Reily. 
v. SARAH, b. 9-26-1757, m. Charles Brown. 

9. JosHuA3 ELKINTON (Thomas 2, George1 ) married Mary, 
daughter of John Pimm, by license of December 10, 1753. He lived 
in Evesham Township, Burlington County, but later removed 
to Greenwich Township, Gloucester County. He died intestate, 
and letters of administration were granted Joseph Pimm, Febru­
ary 20, 1781. His wife, Mary, 5-10-1770, received a certificate 
of removal to the Salem Monthly Meeting, which was received 
by that Meeting, 7-30-1770. In 1774, the family removed to 
Haddonfield; in 1779, they were back in Salem Cotmty. The 
widow, Mary, married William Silver, of Salem County, wt Piles 



26 THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN AMERICA 

Grove Meeting House, 3-8-1781. From the several certificates 
of removal, we learn the names of the children. 

Children: 
i. THOMAS, d. in the army. 

ii. JosHuA; 7-29-1782, he was disowned for going to sea in an armed 
vessel and for being concerned in taking a prize. 

iii. JOB, killed by a kick of a horse. 
iv. JOHN, m. Jane Steel. 
v. HESTER, d. of smallpox. 

vi. MARY, ;m. -- Campbell. 
vii. JosEJ>H, m. Mary Shute, dau. of Thomas Shute, of Woolwich 

Township, Gloucester County, whose will is dated May 11, 1797. 
viii. GERTRUDE, m. John Madeira. 

ix. PHEBE, m. 10-9-1783, Jethro Lippincott, of Salem Co., at Piles 
Grove Monthly Meeting. 

x. LYDIA, m. Joseph Cole. 

Asa Matlack's "Notes," of which there is a copy in manuscript 
in the Library of the Genealogical Society of Pennsylvania, is the 
source, in part, of the notes concerning the children. 

10. GEORGE4 ELKINTON ( George3, George2, George1 ), born 
February 11, 1761, died 10-1-1820, aged 59 years, 7 months, and 
20 days. July 24, 1783, he married Beulah Wills, born May 16, 
1762, daughter of Daniel and Meribah (Lippincott) Wills. 
Daniel Wills, of Burlington County, Carpenter, mentions his 
daughter Beul~h in his will dated April 8, 1764. George Elkin­
ton removed to Maurice River, Cumberland County, New Jersey, 
and became wealthy for the time and place. Beulah, his wife, 
died January 25, 1845. His will is dated October 1, 1820, and 
was proved November 5, 1820. He leaves bequests to many of 
his own and his wife's relatives. The <la.ta derived from his 
and his wife Beulah's wills have been utilized in the accounts 
of his brothers' and sisters' families, and need not be repeated 
,here. The will of his widow, Beulah Elkinton, is dated 3-23-
1840, and proved January 19, 1845. Among many bequests is 
one of $250 to the Maurice River Monthly Meeting of Friends. 

11. AsA4 ELKINTON ( George3, George2 , George1 ) was born 
3-15-1765. 11-13-1788, he married Letitia Lippincott, born 10-
28-1766, daughter of Caleb and Hannah, of Woolwich Township, 
Gloucester County, at Piles Grove Meeting House (Hinshaw's 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. II, p. 68). 
In 1787, he had removed from Burlington to Salem County. 
In 1797, he removed to Philadelphia. His wife died 7-26-1806. 
He married, secondly at the Mulberry Street Meeting House, 
Philadelphia, 2-4-1808, Lucy, widow of John Davis, of South-



THE ELKINTON FAMILY 27 

wark (whom she married at the Pine Street Meeting House, 
Philadelphia, 6-7-1797, and who died 7-9-1797), and daughter of 
Hugh and Catherine Low (Hinshaw's Encyclopedia of American 
Quaker Genealogy, Vol. II, p. 513). She had at the time of mat­
riage a daughter named Mary Gillespie. Asa Elkinton was a 
tailor by trade and prospered in his business in Philadelphia. 
He died 1-20-1824. His second wife, Lucy, died 1-3-1867. She 
signs her name Lucia on the wedding certificate. 

The Friends records (Hinshaw, passim) and the family Bible 
show that Asa and Letitia (Lippincott) Elkinton had the follow­
ing children : 

i. REBECCA L., b. 5-10-1790. 
ii. HANNAH, b. 2-4-1792, d. 12,-2-1793. 

16. iii. JOSEPH, b. 8-16-1794. 
iv. CHARLES, b. 9-29-1796, d. 6-3-1815. 

17. v. GEORGE M., b. 9-26-1798. 
vi. SARAH, b. 12-6-1802. 

vii. CALEB, b. 7-13-1806, d. 7-1-1807. 

12. J 0HN4 ELKIN TON ( Geo,rge3 , George2 , George1 ) was born 
9-9-1767. He married, 9-14-1790, RHODA E. SAYRE, daughter 
of Ananias and Hannah Sayre, who was born 8-11-1771. 
Ananias Sayre, Jr., of Stow Creek Township, Cumberland 
County, made his will January 15, 1772; it was proved February 
11, 1772. He mentions his daughter Rhoda, then under eighteen. 
See the Sayre Genealogy for her ancestry. John Elkinton moved 
from Burlington Comity to Salem County about 1783 and to 
Greenwich, Cumberland County, in 1789. His wife, Rhoda, died 
2-27-1804, aged 32 years, 6 months, and 16 days. 

He married, secondly, 9-3-1805, Ann E., widow of Joel Clark, 
and daughter of John and Rebecca Dallas, who was born 5-20-
1764, and died 11-19-1842. Joel Clark died 3-27-1801. 

The will of John Elkin ton of Port Elizabeth, Cumberland 
County, New Jersey, is dated 8-14-1842, and was proved March 
20, 1843. He mentions his wife but not by name. He mentions 
the children of deceased daughter Harriet Butcher; the children 
of his deceased daughter Rhoda Taylor; the children of his son 
Joseph Pimm Elkinton; the children of his son John A. Elkin­
ton; the children of his deceased daughter Ann Dallas Clark 
Thompson; and gives his daughter Sarah Lore $50 a year for 
life. There is a codicil dated October 28, 1842, giving land in 
fee simple to his son Joseph P. Elkinton. 

Both George Elkin ton, brother of John, and George's wife 
Beulah, who died childless, made long and elaborate wills, men­
tioning many more or less close relatives and some persons, 
apparently c:lose friends. The will of George Elkinton is dated 
October 1, 1820. He mentions Sarah Lore, daughter of John 



28 THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN AMERICA 

Elkinton and his former wife Rhoda, to whom he leaves a house 
and lot; his niece Ann Evans, daughter of his sister Hannah. 
Beulah Elkin ton leaves to John Elkin ton, brother of her deceased 
husband, George Elkinton, $200, and .Sewall's History (Will 
dated 3-23-1840). 

Children: 
18. i. 

ii. 
19. iii. 

20. iv. 
v. 

21. vi. 
22. vii. 
23. viii. 

HARRIET, b. 1-6-1791. 
GEORGE SAYRE, b. 4-29-1793, d. G-24-1793. 
RHODA SAYRE, b. 10,-5-1794, m. Maris Taylor, d. 2-11-1822, aged 

27 years, 4 months, and 6 days. 
JOSEPH Pill1M, b. 8-2-1796. 
WILLIAM, b. 1-5-1799, d. 2-5-1816, aged 17 years, 1 month. 
JOHN ABRAHAJ'il, b. 10-19-1801. 
SARAH, b. 2-5-1804. 
ANN DALLAS CLARK, b. 6-10-18,06. 

13. ENocH4 ELKINTON ( George3 , George2, George1 ), born 
8-4-1769. He was disowned by the Burlington County Monthly 
Meeting of Friends in 1789. He married Elizabeth, daughter of 
Samuel Fenton. He was living as late as March 9, 1814, when 
he signed a deed as one of the Executors of the estate of Samuel 
Fenton. 

That he had children is evident from the fact that John Fen­
ton, of Pilesgrove, whose will is dated February 2, 1818, men­
tions the children of his aunt, Elizabeth, wife of Enoch E1kinton. 
Doubtless Fenton Elkinton, who married Elizabeth H. Hewling, 
3-27-1817, was a son. Benjamin Sterling,·of Burlington, married 
Elizabeth, daughter of Enoch Elkinton, April 19, 1819. He had 
married, January 2, 1817, Rebecca Elkinton, who died February 
18, 1818, aged twenty-one years, seven months, and twenty-nine 
days. Probably she also was a daughter of Enoch Elkinton. 
Benjamin Ster1ing was a son of Major James Sterling, of Bur­
lington, and was born there April 6, 1794. He died February 
13, 1822; his widow, Elizabeth, died November 26, 1845, aged 
forty-three. There was one son by the second marriage, Benja­
min, born September 18, 1820. He was graduated from Prince­
ton University in the Class of 1840. He was a stock-broker, and 
died in Philadelphia, unmarried, May 30, 1898. The Sterling 
Genealogy calls the second wife Elizabeth Fenton, but the record 
of the marriage in the County Clerk's Office calls her, Elizabeth, 
daughter of Enoch Elkinton. 

14. JEMIMA4 ELKINTON ( George3 , George2 , George1 ) married 
.Samuel ·wms, son of Daniel, o:l' Burlington County, at Ancocas 
Meeting House, 4-11-1781. In 1792, the family removed to 
Mount Holly (Hinshaw's Encyclopedia o:l' American Quaker 
Genealogy, Vol. II, p. 274). 



THE ELKINTON F AMIL-Z 29 

Children: 

i. DANIEL. 
ii. SARAH. 

iii. LYDIA, b. 4-22-1788, m. 3-9-1815, Marmaduke Taylor, son of John 
and Phebe, of Burlington. 

iv. MERIBA, b. 6-26-1790. 
v. GEORGE ELKINTON. 

15. HANNAH4 ELKINTON ( George3, George2 , George1 ) married 
William Stockton, 9-5-1775, son of Daniel Stockton. William 
Stockton lived in Burlington, New Jersey. Hannah was born 
October 26, 1756, and died October 10, 1785. He married, sec­
ondly, Elizabeth Rodgers. William Stockton was born October 
20, 1752, and died February 2, 1815. An account of the family 
is found on page 55 of '' The Stockton Family'' by Thomas Coates 
Stockton, M.D., Washington, 1911. 

Children: 

i. SARAH, b. Oct. 15, 1776, d. Sept. 10, 1778. 
ii. ANN, b. Feb. 10, 1779, m. about 1800, John Bonsal Evans, and 

had children, David, George, Edmund, and Maq Ann. 
iii. GEORGE, b . .f,.pr. 15, 1782. 
iv. WILLIAM, b. Oct. 3, 1785. 

16. JosEPH5 ELKINTON (Asa4, George3 , George2, George1 ) 

was born 16th of 8th month 1794, in Salem County, New Jersey. 
He married April 29, 1829, at Concordville, Delaware Co., Pa., 
MARY NuTT, of Chester Co., Pa. July 21, 1831, he established in 
Philadelphia a soap manufacturing business. About the time of 
the Civil War, it was extended to include other kinds of manu­
facturing. At present, it is known as the Philadelphia Quartz 
Company, making silicate of soda, of which Joseph Passmore 
Elkinton, is on!l of the Vice Presidents. 

He was an intensely religious man, and especially after his 
.retirement from active business, traveled much on missionary 
journeys in behalf of the Friends. He was especially interested 
in work among the Indians. 

He contracted a severe cold on the wav to attend the Green­
wich Monthly Meeting and died after a short illness, 9th of 2nd 
month 1868. His wife died 3-14-1865. 

24. 

25. 

Children: 

i. 
ii. 

iii. 
iv. 

JOSEPH SCOTTON, b. 4-27-1830. 
SARAH, b. 12-28-1831, m. Ephraim Smith, son of Robert and 

Elizabeth (Williams) of Philadelphia. He was b. 9-28-1833, 
and died 10-22-1907. She d. 12-8-1900. There were no children. 

THOMAS, b. 1-.8-1836. 
AsA, d. 10-11-1850. 



30 THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN AMERICA 

17. GEORGE M.5 ELKINTON (Asa4, George3, George2 , George1 ) 

was born 26th of 9th month 1798. He married 3-2-1820, at the 
Arch Street Meeting in Philadelphia, EDITH SHARPLESS, daughter 
of Isaac, born in New York, 7-19-1795. She died in Philadelphia, 
2-2-1864, and he died there, 9-20-1878. He was engaged in the 
soap manufacturing business in Philadelphia. 

He married, secondly, in 1866, Phebe Ann Weeden, a member 
of the Butternuts Monthly Meeting, N. Y. 

Children ( See the Sharpless Genealogy) : 
i. RICHARD, b. 6-15-1821, d. 9'-26-1822. 

ii. MARGARETTA, b. 3- -1823, d. 3-5-1857, m. Ely B. Hayward, of 
Baltimore. No issue. 

iii. As.A, b. 1-12>-1825, d. 2-19-1826. 
iv. LINDLY MluRRAY, b. 1-23-1827, m. 1st, Anna Haine.s, daughter of 

Benjamin and Ann L., of Philadelphia, and 2ndly, .Jane Huff.* 
v. REBECCA, b. 8-7-1828, m. Richard W. Bacon, 2-10,-1874. No issue. 

vi. EDITH, b. 1-26-1830, m. 3-14-1850, Oliver Parker, of Westfield, 
N. .T., b. 11-25-1823. He was a soap manufacturer of 
Philadelphia. 

26. vii. GEORGE, b. 3-16-1832, m. 12-2,2-1859, Rebecca Park of Scarborough, 
Yorkshire, England, b. 10-14-1832, a daughter of .Joseph Park, of 
that city. He lived in Blue Bell, Montgomery Co., Pa. 

viii. CHARLES, b. 11-21-1833, m. 4-26-1860, Emma M. Fisher, b. in 
Philadelphia, 1825, a daughter of Jacob H. and Anna Maria 
(Stall), of Philadelphia. They had six children. 

18. HARRIET5 ELKINTON (John4, George3 , George2 , George1 ) 

was born 1-6-1791. She married 10-16-1810, JosEPH BUTCHER, 
son of Joseph and Elizabeth Butcher, of Cumberland County, 
who was born 5-24-1791. Children are mentioned, but not by 
name, in the will of Beulah Elkinton, proved February 19, 1845. 
At this time, Harriet (Elkinton) Butcher was deceased. Indeed 
she was deceased when her father made his will dated 8-14-1842. 

19. RHODA SAYRE5 ELKINTON (John4, George3 , George2 , 

George1
), was born 4-29-1793 or 10-5~179.4, married 11-16-1813, 

MARIS TAYLOR, of Norristown, arnrciied 2-11-1822, aged 27 years, 
4 months, and 6 days. He was a son of Enoch and Elizabeth, 
and was born 1-22-1791. 

Children (named in the wills of their Aunt Beulah and Uncle 
George Elkinton) : 

i. RHODA. 
ii. ELIZABETH E. 

20. JOSEPH PIMM5 ELKINTON (John4, G:eorge3 , George2 , 

George1 ) was born 8-2-1796. He married, 9-14-1815, ELIZABETH 
HAINES, of Burlington County. He lived in Cumberland 
County, New Jersey. October 17, 1823, he and his wife Eliza-

* See note, page 40. 



THE ELKINTON FAMILY 31 

beth sold an equal undivided in_terest in a tract of land in Bur­
lington County to Aaron M. Haines of Burlington County, for 
$300. 

Children: 
i. MARTHA ANN, m. 1st, William H. Smith, and had two children, and 

2ndly, Joseph Sprague, and had six children. 
ii. ANNA RHODES, b. 7 mo. 1823, m. Thomas B. Haines. Shed. 11-1-

1886, and is buried in Laurel Hill Cemetery. They had a daugh­
ter, Theodosia (Hinshaw's Encyclopedia of American Quaker 
GeneaJogy, Vol. II, p. 797). 

21. JOHN ABRAHAM5 ELKINTON (John4, George3, George2, 
George1 ) was born 10-19-1801. He was graduated with the 
degree of M.D. from the Medical School of the University of 
Pennsylvania in 1822. He married, October 5, 1830, ANTONIA 
DE LA MATER, and died December 15, 1853. He lived in Had­
donfield, and was for a time Port Physician of Philadelphia. 
Among his publications may be mentioned A Lecture on Capital 
Punishment, 1841; The Monumental Cemetery of Philadelphia, 
1837; and N ates on the Practice pursued with Cholera Patients 
at Hospitals in New York, 1832. His widow died 3-7-1888. 

Children: 
i. JAMES CALDWELL, b. Oct. 10, 1839, d. Aug. 7, 1841. 

ii. JOHN DE LA MATER, b. Aug. 29, 1842, d. 3-7-1889. 

22. SARAH5 ELKINTON (John4, George3 , George2 , George1 ) 

married WILLIAM LORE, of Maurice River Township, Cumberland 
County. Her aunt, Beulah Elkinton, speaks of him as deceased 
in her will dated 3-23-1840. She mentions the following children, 
leaving them $500. 

Children: 
i. JOHN, 

ii. BENJAMIN, 
iii. FRANKLIN. 
iv, JOSEPH, 
V. BEULAH. 

23. ANN DALLAS CLARK5 ELKINTON (John4, George3 , George2 , 

George1
) was born June 10, 1806, and married as his second 

wife, ANDREW THOMPSON, son of Joshua and Rebecca (Allen) 
Thompson, of Salem County, New Jersey, November 8, 1827. 
She died July 7, 1839, and he August 11, 1869. He was 
born August 12, 1795. An account of Andrew Thompson and 
his family will be found in '' Andrew Thompson, the Emigrant 
to Elsinborough, Salem County, New Jersey," by David Allen 
Thompson, Albany, 1910. 



32 THE ELKIN TON FAMILY IN AMERICA 

Children: 
i. JOSHUA, b. Jan. 17, 182.9, m. Mar. 11, 1852, Mary Jane Pancoast, 

d. June ll, 1887. 
ii. JOHN ELKINTON, b. Sept. 10, 1830, m. Mar. 6, 1856, Mary C. 

Davis, d. Apr. ll, 1907. 
iii. CLARK HOLMES, b. Sept. 7, 1832, m. Jan. 11, 1857, Anna Test. 
iv. ANDREW, b. Mar. 19, 1835, d. F'eb. 16, 190'9. Unmarried. 

24. JosEPH SooTTON6 ELKINTON (Joseph5, Asa4, George3, 

George2 , George1 ) was born 27th of 4th month, 1830, at the 
Quaker School in Tunessassa, New York (now called Quaker 
Bridge), where for fifteen years his father had worked among 
the Indians. He was educated in the Corporation School, Pine 
Street, Philadelphia, at the Priends' Select School on St. James 
Street, Philadelphia, and in the Friends' School in Westtown, 
Pennsylvania, which he entered a:t the age of nine. He was a 
Minister among Friends, and was one o:f the most active and: 
staunch members of the Orthodox Meeting in Philadelphia. 

He was especially interested in the Indians, following in his 
father's footsteps in this. He made religious visits to the Seneca 
Indians, to the Mennonites, and to the Doukhobors, a Russian 
pietistic sect that had settled in Canada. He was deeply inter­
ested in them and paid them at least four visits. He was called 
into consultation by the Canadian Government to assist in their 
relations with them. Altogether he represented the finest tradi­
tions of the family and of the Society of Friends. 

He married, 9-3-1856, MALINDA PATTERSON, daughter of 
Tilman and Rachel (Edgerton) Patterson of Somerton, near 
Barnesville, Ohio. She was born 4-27-1836, and died 4-26-1920. 
He died 5-18-1905. Both are buried in Philadelphia in the South 
Western Burial Ground of the Friends Society. 

Children: 
27. i. MARY PATTERSON, b. 8-14-1857. 
28. ii. JOSEPH, b. 3-16-1859. 
29. iii. WILLIAM TILMAN, b. 10'-30-1860. 
30. iv. ALFRED COPE, b. 9-15-1863. 

25. THOMAs6 ELKINTON (Joseph5 , Asa4, George3 , George2
, 

George1
) was born 1-8-1836. He married, 6-3-1863, Rebecca 

Sharpless, daughter of Enos and Hannah (Webster) Sharpless, 
born at New Providence, Pennsylvania, 6-27-1825. He died 
9-29-1901, and she 11-29-1901. There were no children. In 
his youth he was trained as a surveyor. He won the prize 
for the best plan for the first paid fire department in Phila­
delphia; became a partner with his brother Joseph S.6, in the 
soap firm, and was executive head of the business for the last 
fifteen years of his life. He was actively interested in educa­
tion, health, and philanthropic work. 



THE ELKINTON FAMILY 33 

26. GEORGE6 ELKINTON ( George M.5, Asa.4, George3, George2
, 

George1 ) was born 3-16-1832, in Philadelphia. He married, 
12-22-1859, Rebecca, daughter of Joseph and Hannah Park, of 
Scarborough, England, by Friends' ceremony at the house of 
Philip W. Lawrence, in Philadelphia. He died August 31, 1894, 
and she died June 26, 1909, in her 77th year. The family became 
Episcopalians and all are buried in the family lot in old St. 
'rhomas cemetery in Whitemarsh, Pennsylvania. 

Children (Family records) : 
i. MARGARETTA, b. in Philadelphia, Oct. 20, 1860, baptised at Cal­

vary Church, Philadelphia, Feb. 22, 1863. She d. Jan. 2, 1943. 
ii. PAUL PARK, b. in Philadelphia, June 13, 1864, baptis-ed Aug. 28, 

1864, d. July 26, 1943. 
iii. ANNA Gn.AC'E, b. in Philadelphia, Sept. 20, 1870, baptised Christ­

mas day, 1870. She is living in Ardmore, Pa. 

27. MARY PATTERSON7 ELKINTON (Josevh Scotton6, Joseph5, 

.Asa4, George3, George2, George1 ) was born 8-14-1857, in Phila­
delphia. She married at the Arch Street Meeting in Philadel­
phia, 1-1-1891, INAZO NIT0BE, son of Jiujiro and Seki, of the 
Iwate District, Japan, who was born August 3, 1862. She died 
in Japan, 9-23-1938. 

Dr. Nitobe was one of the most distinguished scholars and 
administrators of his time in Japan. He was graduated from 
the Sapporo Agricultural College in 1881. In 1884, he came to 
the United States. He was graduated from Johns Hopkins Uni­
versity in 1886. He was sent to Germany for further study, 
and after three years of work at the Universities of Bonn, 
Berlin, and Halle, he received the Ph.D. degree from Halle in 
1890. He was made Professor in Sapporo in 1891. In 1899, 
he received the Doctor's degree. From 1899 to 1903, he trav­
eled extensively through Europe and America on business of 
the Japanese government. In 1903, he became a Professor of 
Law in the Kyoto Imperial University, teaching also Economics 
and Statistics. December 1909, he became Professor of Colonial 
Policy in the Kyoto University. During the year 1911/12 he was 
in the United States as Exchange Professor. In 1913, he became 
Professor of L11,w in the Tokyo Imperial University. He was in 
the United States in 1912 and 1919. In 1920, he was decorated. 
with the Order of the Sacred Treasure. In 1912, he received the 
LL.D. degree, honoris carusa, from Brown University. From 
1919 to 1927, he was Under Secretary General of the League of 
Nations. He died October 15, 1933, in Victoria, B.C. 

He was the author of many books and articles, too many to 
list in full. Among' them may be mentioned: An Historicai 



34 THE ELKIN TON FAMILY IN AMERICA 

Sketch of the Intercourse between the United States and Japan, 
189.1: The J ap01nese Nation, 1912: Bushido, the Soul of Japan, 
1900: Thoughts and Essays in English, and Faust. 

There were no children, but they adopted a boy named Yoshio 
and a girl named Rotoko, who married and had two children, 
Malato and Toreko. 

28. JosEPH7 ELKINTON (Joseph Scotton6, Joseph5, Asa4, 
George3 , George2 , George1 ) was born in Philadelphia, 3-16-1859. 
He was employed in the family business as a Chemist from 1875 
to 1905, and continued his father's religious and philanthropic 
activities. He was a Minister among Friends and often traveled 
extensively in his work, often with his father. He was interested 
in the Doukhobors, and in 1903, published The Doukhobors, their 
History in Rus§ia, the Migration to Canada. He also wrote and 
published: The Divine Library, 1913; The Light of Mysticism, 
an address before the Divinity Club of Harvard University, 
1907 ; and the Qiiaker Mission arnong the Indians of New York 
State, 1914. 

He married, 6-11-1884, SARAH WEST, daughter of Benjamin W. 
and Mary Cope Passmore, who was born 11-2-1854, and died 
3-8-1936. Joseph Elkinton died 6-10-1920, while on a religious 
visit to England, and is buried in the Quaker Burying Ground 
in J ordans, sacred to all Friends as the last resting place 0£ 
William Penn. 

Children: 

31. i. JOSEPH PASSMORE, b. 1-18-1887. 
32. ii. MARY COPE, b. 11-13-1888. 

iii. REBECCA, b. 10-9-1890, d. 1-2-1893. 
33. iv. HOWARD WEST, b. 10-28-1892. 
34. v. FRANCES DEBORAH, b. 5-14-1894, 

29. WILLIAM TILMAN7 ELKINTON (Joseph Scotton6, Joseph5 , 

Asa4, George3, George2, George 1 ) was born 10-30-1860. He was 
the leader of the third generation in the family business and 
greatly extended it. He was President of the Company till 1930 
when he became President of the Board. He gave much of his 
time to the Religious Society of Friends in and around Phila­
delphia, serving on important committees and holding numerous 
offices of trust. · 

He married, 10-14-1886, in the Friends Meeting House, in 
Haddonfield, N. J., ELEANOR RHOADS, daughter of Charles and 
Anna Hopkins (Nicholson) Rhoads. She was born 9-9-1860, and 
died 9-16-1942. He died 10-25-1933. 



THE ELKINTON FAMILY 35 

Children: 
i. ANNA RHOADS, b. 2-1-1889, m. 9-24-1915, Francis Algernon Evans, 

son of Jonathan and Rachel (Cope), of Philadelphia, and had 
William Elkinton, b. 9-27-1916, Jonathan, b. 9-27-1916 (twins), 
Arthur, b. 2-2,1-1920, and Joseph Morris, b. 10-24-1921, married, 
1-8-1944, Dorothy Ann TaH, of Wyncote, Pennsylvania, daughter 

J of George Washington and Edith (Beck) Tall, of Glenside, 
Pennsylvania. 

35. ii. THOMAS WILLIAM, b. 8-22,-189'2. 

30. ALFRED CoPE7 ELKINTON (Joseph Scotton6 , Joseph5 , Asa4, 
Georges, George2 , George1 ) was born in Philadelphia, 9-15-1863. 
He was associated with his father, uncle, and brother in the 
family business, and was at one with them in his loyalty to the 
Society of Friends and in their philanthropic works. He mar­
ried, 9-24-1885, at the Friends Meeting House in Barnesville, 
Belmont County, Ohio, Abby, daughter ,of Samuel and Sarah 
(Edgerton) Walton, of a well-known Philadelphia family. She 
was born 5-20-1864, and died 6-20-1918. He married, secondly, 
8-30-1919, Margaret E. Stehle, and married, thirdly, 9-1-1922, 
Anna L. Willetts, daughter of Ellis J. and Mary Patterson 
Willetts, of Monrovia, California. There were no children of 
the second marriage. 

Children (by first wife) : 
i. EDITH, b. 11-13-1887, d. 4-2-18'94. 

36. ii. ALF'R.ED WALTON, b. 2-10>-1892. 
37. iii. ANNA WALTON, b. 1-14-1895. 
38. iv. HENRY T., b. 11-16-1898. 

v. ERNEST, b. 11-28-1902, d. 8-11-1904. 
(By third marriage) : 

vi. H;EcLIDN, b. 8-24-1923, d. 8-24-1923. 
vii. LOIS, h. 8-29-1924. 

viii. RUTH, b. 5-20-1927. 

31. JosEPH PASSMORE8 ELKINTON (Joseph7, Joseph Scotton6, 
Joseph5 , Asa4, Georges, George2 , George1 ) was born in Philadel­
phia, 1-18-1887. He is Vice President of the Philadelphia Quartz 
Company and carries on worthily the family traditions of loyalty 
to the Society of Friends and of good works. He, as were his 
father and grandfather, is a Minister among Friends. 

He married, 10-5-1909, Mary, daughter of Samuel and Rebekah 
Gaskill (Russell) Bucknell, who was born 8-14-1885, and died 
10-13-1929. He married, secondly, in Germantown, Philadel­
phia, 11-5-1931, Anna Bassett Griscom, daughter of Walter Davis 
and Mary Mcllvain Griscom, of Moorestown, New Jersey. 

Children (by first marriage) : 
39. i. JOSEPH RUSSELL, b. 10,-12-1910, 

ii. REBECCA, b. ll-'28-1913, m. 11-30-1935, nt Westtown, Pa., Robert S. 
Schoonmaker, Jr., son of Robert S. and Esther (Cadbury) 



36 THE ELKINTON F AJJ1ILY IN AMERICA 

Schoonmaker, of Amherst, Mass.; they have an adopted son, 
R. Alan Schoonmaker, b. 8-17-1940. 

iii. DAVID COPE, b. 1-25-1915, m. 9·-14-1940, at Middlefield, Mass., 
Marian Dunham, daught,er of Thomas and Margaret (Grove) 
Dunham, of Seattle, Wash. They have two children, Thomas 
Dunham, b. 6-24-1941, and David Passmore, b. 4-29-1944. 

32. MARY CoPE8 ELKINTON (Joseph7, Joseph Scotton6, 

Joseph5, Aw4, GeorgrP, George2 , George1 ) was born 11-13-1888. 
She married WILLIAM l\foRRISON Duaum, born in Scotland, of 
Delaware County, Pennsylvania, at the Arch Street Meeting in 
Philadelphia, 9-10-1915. No children. 

33. HowARD vVEsT8 ELKINTON (Joseph7 , Joseph Scotton,6 

J oseph5, Asa4, George3 , George2, George1 ) was born 10-28-1892. 
He married, 10-14-1916, Katharine Wistar Mason, daughter of 
Samuel and Katherine E. (Stokes) Mason, who was born 
12-4-1892. He was associated in the family business until 1938. 
Since that time, he has traveled widely in both the United States 
and Europe in behalf of the American Friends Service Com­
mittee. 

Children: 

i. CAROL, b. 7-19-1922, d. 7-19-1922. 
ii. PETER WEST', b. 7-24-192'3. 

iii. CHRISTOPHER,, b. 2-28-1925, d. 2-28-19'25. 
iv. THEODORA, b. 3-7-1927. 

34. FRANCES DEBORAH8 ELKINTON (Joseph7, Joseph Scotton6, 
J oseph5, Asa4, George3 , George2 , George1 ) was born 5-14-1894. 
She married at the Arch Street Meeting House in Philadelphia, 
3-4-1921, Dr. JosEPH STOKES, JR., son of Dr. Joseph and Mary 
E., of Moorestown, Burlington County, New Jersey. 

Children: 

i. JEAN F., b. 4-15-1922. 
ii. JOSEPH, III, b. 12.-2-1924. 

iii. DONALD ELKINTON, b. 4-1-1927. 
iv. SARAH ELEANOR, b. 10--25-1935. 

35. THmus WrLLIAM8 ELKINTON (William Tilrnan7, Joseph 
Scotton6, J oseph5, Asa4, George3 , George2 , George1 ) was born 
8-22-1892. He married, 5-10-1916, ELIZABETH WEST, daughter of 
William Hooten and Elizabeth Stokes Roberts, of Moorestown, 
New Jersey. 

He succeeded his father as President of the Philadelphia 
Quartz Company in 1930, representing the fourth generation 



THE ELKINTON FAMILY 37 

engaged in the family business, and is carrying it on to even 
greater prosperity than it had enjoyed at any time before in 
its history. 

Children: 
i. DOROTHY, b. 5-21-1920. 

ii. THOMAS, b. 7-15-19·21, m. 3-28-1942, Helen Archer, b. l0-7-1921, 
daughter of Franklin Archer and Kathryn (Work) Devlin, of 
Moorestown, N. J. They have a son, Thomas, b. 2-28-1944. 

iii. HERBERT' ROBERTS, b. 4-6-192·3; m. 7-8-1944, at Moorestown, N. J., 
Elizabeth Yates, b. 7-8·-19'23, daughter of Arthur Yates and 
Elizabeth (Batten) McNeill, of Haddonfield. 

36. ALFRED \VALTON8 ELKI:'.'JTO:'.'f (Alfred Cope7, Joseph Sc;f_ 
ton6, Joseph5, Asa4, George3, George2 , George1 ) was born 2-10-
1892, in Philadelphia. He married June 17, 1915, ANNA F. 
TRIMBLE, of Chester, Pennsylvania, daughter of Joseph and 
Emma Forsythe Trimble. He succeeded his father as President 
of the Philadelphia Quartz Company of California, and lives in 
Berkeley, California. 

Children: 
i. ALFRED WILLIS, b. 7-5-1916, m. Berkeley, Calif., Jr.n. 11, 1942, 

Dorothy Cleobelle, dau. of Alfred E. and Linna Jo (Grover) 
Probst. They have a daughter, ,Joanne Elizabeth, b. Apr. 9, 
1944, in Tacoma, Vvash. 

ii. ROBERT HE:trn.Y, b. 9-8-1918. 
iii. RICHARD JOSEPH, b. in Bei·keley, Calif., Apr. 10, 1923, m. 6-30-

1945, at Seattle, Wash., Elizabeth, dau. •of Orville and Ruth 
King Robertson, of Seattle. 

37. ANNA \VALTON8 ELKI1'TON (Alfred Cope7, Joseph Scot­
ton6, JosEPH5

, Asa4, Georqc3, George2 , Georgc1 ) was born in 
Philadelphia 1-14-1895. She married, 3-15-1919, William Cope 
James, of \Vest Chester, Pennsylvania, at Media. 

Children: 
i. WALTON, b. October 8, 1921. 

ii. MARJORJE, b. August 2, 1924. 
iii. EDWIN ALLEN, b. May 17, 1928. 

38. HENRY T.8 ELKINTON (Alfred Cope7, Joseph Scotton6, 
J oseph5

, Asa4, George3
, George2 , George1 ) was born in Philadel­

phia, 11-16-1898. He married in Oakland, California, June 19, 
1925, Doris F., daughter of George M. and Wilhelmina (Smith) 
Ludinghouse. He was long associated with his brother, Alfred 
Walton Elkinton, in the management of the Philadelphia Quartz 
Company of California, in Berkeley, California. 



38 THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN AMERICA 

Children: 

i. LESTER HEcNR,Y, b. January 25, 1929. 
ii. THOJ\/IAS ALFREJl, b. June 26, 1931. 

39. JosEPH RussELL9 ELKINTON (Joseph Passmore8, Joseph7, 
Joseph Scotton6, Joseph 5, Asa4, George3 , George2, George1 ) was 
born in Moylan, Delaware County, Pennsylvania, 10-12-1910. 
He was graduated with the B.A. degree from Haverford College 
in 1932, and received the M.D. degree from Harvard in 1937. 
At present he is a member of the Faculty of the Medical School 
of Yale University. He married, 12-14-1940, at Moorestown, 
N~w Jersey, M_ARY TERESA STURGE, daughter of Wilson Henry 
and Lucy Gibbins Sturge, of Birmingham, England. 

Children: 

i. JUDITH, b. 6-9-1941, d. 6-9-1941. 
ii. MARY GWYNETH, b. 3-30-1943. 

UNPLACED 

CHARLES ELKINTON, of Pennsgrove, New Jersey, married 
ELIZABETH BECKETT, according to the statement of his son 
Franklin Beckett Elkinton. 'fhe marriage records in the office 
of the Clerk of Gloucester County give the date 2-25-1830. 

Charles Elkinton was an active business man and prominent 
citizen of Pennsgrove, Salem County, New Jersey. He made his 
will October 28, 1876, and made a codicil to it November 28, 1879. 
It was proved March 10, 1887. It is a long and elaborate docu­
ment and disposes of a considerable estate, both real and personal, 
including shares of stock in the First National Bank of Woods­
town, in the West Jersey Agricultural and Horticultural Associ­
ation, and in the Pennsgrove Pier Company. 

He directs that all his estate be turned into cash and the pro­
ceeds divided equally among his son, George H. Elkin ton; his 
daughter-in-law, Susannah Elkinton, wife of his son, Joseph R. 
Elkinton, and their children; his daughter-in-law, Sarah B. 
Elkinton, wife of his son, I1'ranklin B. Elkinton, and their chil­
dren; and his daughter-in-law Sarah S. Elkinton, wife of his son 
James Elkinton, and their children. He provides that money 
owed to him by his sons shall be deducted from their respective 
shares. He leaves to Ida L. Clayton his piano. He does not 
specify the relationship, but she is evidently the Ida Elkinton of 
Pennsgrove, who married Renatus T. Clayton, of Middletown, 
Delaware, 3-9-1876. He names as the executors of his will John 
M. Springer and Joseph M. Brick. 



THE ELKIN TON FAMILY 39 

Why he chose to leave the money to his daughters-in-law rather 
than to their husbands does not appear. 

The following account of the family of Charles Elkinton is 
derived from a statement made years ago by his son, Franklin B. 
Elkinton, of Philadelphia. 

Children: 
i. JOSEPH B., m. Susanna Simpkins, and had Lola 1L and Mabel. 

He d. about 1890, in Salem County. Letters of guardianship 
issued Feb. 4, 1890. 

ii. FRANKLIN BE,CKETT, had Charles, who. m. Mary Callahan; Ben­
jamin, d. at the age of :fifteen years; and Franklin B., who 
lived in Philadelphia. 
Note: Craig's Salem County Marriage Records, page 67, says 
that Franklin B. Elkinton married Sarah Block, 11-27-1862. 

iii. JAMES M., m. Sarah Kelly, served in the Civil War, lived in 
Bridg~ton, N. J., and had no children. 

iv. GEORGE H., lived in Pennsgrove, N. J., and was Justice of the 
Peace. George H. Elkinton manied Mary J. Clayton, 8-6-1867. 

v. CHARLES, d. at the age of nine years. 
vi. ELIZABETH, d. at the age of seven years. 

vii. MARY, d. at the age of five years. 
viii. JANE, d. in early infancy. 

UNPLACED MARRIAGES 

Bi,rlington Coimty 

Darling Conrow and Sarah Elkinton, 8-24-1778. 
George Hall of Salem County and Ann Elkinton of Burlington County, 

6-20-1775. 
John Hartman and Sabillah Elkinton, 4-6-1771. 

Salem County 

Philip Elkinton and Elizabeth Sherran, 12-24-1840. 
Beatman L. Headley and Mary Ell,inton, 6-28-1827. 
Charles Dancer and .7\1:ny S. Elkinton, 8-8-18.37. 
Powell Smith and Sarah Jane Elkinton, 2-23-1850. 

Cumberland Co11;nty 

John F. Keeper and Kate Elkinton, 11-29-1877. 

Glo1,cester Cou,nty 

Capt. John Elkinton and Mary Matts, 2-5-1829. 
Joseph Elkinton and Elena Simms, 2-16-1809. 
John Elkinton and Sarah Beckett, 1-3-1822. 
William Vaneman and Hetty Elkaton 1-5-1815. 

Salem Cmi,nty Orphans' Court 

Letters of Guardianship granted August 6, 1870, for the following chil­
dren of William F. Elkinton: Charles, Anna, Mary Emma, and Virginia. 



40 THE ELKINTON FAMILY IN AMERICA 

NoTE. Lindley l\r1urray Elkiiiton's children by his first wife, Anna Haines, were Henry 
and Richard; the only child by the second wife, Jane Huff, was Edith. Henry married 
twice; the twin children by the first wife died in infancy. By the second wife, there was 
a daughter, Helen E. Dalmas, nm,v living in Germantown, Pennsylvania. Richard also 
1narried twice. There were two children by the first wife, both of w horn. died in ipfancy. 
There were no children by the second marriage. Edith m!lrried Dr. Samuel Larzelere, and 
has two children: Lindley Elkinton, and Edith. Lindley has three children, and lives at, 
Buttonwood Fann, Pineville, Pennsylvania. Edith married Robert Hill Brighan:1, has three 
children, and lives at .Jenkinto-,vn ]'vianor, Pennsylvania. 



INDEX 

Adams, Arthur, 23. 
Daniel, 23. 
James Reading, 23. 
John, 23. 
Margaret (Garwood), 23. 

Adele, wife of Henry II of Louvain, 
15. 

Adelheid, wife of Charles, Duke of 
Lower Lorraine, 15. 

Adelheid, wife of Henry I, of Eng­
land and of William d 'Aubigny, 
15. 

Adelheid, wife of Hugh the Great, 14. 
Adelheid, wife of Otto of Chiny, 15. 
Adelheid, wife of Louis the Stam-

merer, 15. 
Albini, Asceline, 12. 
Alfred the Great, 15. 
Allen, Rebecca, 31. 
Anne, daughter of Yaroslav, 14. 
Antrim, Elizabeth, 22. 

John, 22. 
Archer, Franklin, 37. 

Helen, 37. 
Kathryn (Work) Devlin, 37. 

A1·derne, Agnes, 16. 
Agnes ( de Orreby), 16. 
Sir Peter de, 16. 
Robert, 12. 
Walchelin de, 16. 

Arundel, see also Aubigny. 
William d'Aubigny, Earl of Arun­

dle, 15. 
Bertrade de, wife of Hugh Kevelioc, 

16. 
Mabel de, 16. 
Maud (St. Helaine), wife of Wil­

liam d 'Aubigny, Hi. 
William d' Early of Arundel, 15, 

16. · 
Bacon; Rebecca (Elkin ton), 30. 

Richard W., 30. 
Ballinger, Amariah, 23. 

Elizabeth, 21. 
Elizabeth (Elkinton), 21, 23. 
Henry, 2·3. 
Joshua, 23. 
Mary, 23. 
Thomas, 21, 23. 

Basset, Thomas, 14. 
Batten, Elizabeth, 37. 
Beauchamp, Isabel (Mauduit), 14. 

Maud (Fitz Geoffrny), 14. 
William de, Earl of Warwick, 14. 

Beaumont, Margaret de, 16. 

Beaumont, Robert, 14. 
Beckett, Elizabeth, 38. 

Sarah, 39. 
Bendige, William, 8. 
Bigod, Hugh, 14. 

Isabel, 14. 
Isabel (Marshall), 14. 
Roger, 14. 

Bingham, Mary, 20, 21. 
Birmingham, Matilda, Hi. 
Block, Sarah, 39. 
Blounte, Edmund, 10. 
Boule, ---, 8, 9. 
Brick, Joseph M., 38. 
Brigham, Edith (Larzelere), 40. 

Robert Hill, 40. 
Brooks, Ann (Elkinton), 22. 

Stephen, 2,2. 
Brown, Charles, 25. 

Sarah (French), 25. 
Bucknell, Mary, 35. 

Rebekah Gaskill (Russell), 35. 
Samuel, 35. 

Butcher, Elizabeth, 30. 
Harriet (Elkinton), 27, 30. 
J,oseph, 30. 

Butler, Elizabeth, 8. 
Cadbury, Esther, 35. 
Callahan, Mary, 39. 
Campbell, Mary (E'lkinton), 20. 
Capet, Hugh, 14. 
Charlemagne, 747-814, 15. 
Cha1·les the Bald, 823-877, 15. 
Charles the Simple, 879-929, 15. 
Charles, Duke of Lower Lprrain, 15. 
Charnells, Thomas, 16. 
Chaurces, Isabel (Beauchamp), 14. 

Sir Patric, 14. 
Chester, Hugh de Kevelioc, Earl of, 

16. 
Ohetwood, Elizabeth, 18. 

Sir John, 18. 
Chiny, Otto, Count -of, 15. 
Clare, see de Clare. 
Clark, Anne (Dallas), 27. 

Joel, 27. 
Clayton, Ida L. (Elkinton), 38. 

Mary J., 39. 
Renatus T., 38. 

Cole, Jos·eph, 26. 
Lydia (Elkinton), 26. 

Coles, Mildred, 8. 
Collins, K,aterine, 8. 
Conrow, Darling, 39. 

Sarah (Elkinton), 39. 



42 THE ELKINTON FAMILY 

Cope (Rachel), 35. 
Corbett, Dorothy, 4. 
Core, Enoch, 21, 22. 

Mary, 20. 
Cotesmore, Agnes, 11, 

Sir John, 11. 
Croley, Robert, 3. 
Dallas, Ann E., 27. 

John, 27. 
Rebecca, 27. 

Dalmas, Helen (Elkinton), 40. 
Dancer, Charles, 39. 

Mary S. (Elkinton), 39. 
Davis, John, 26. 

Lucy, 26. 
Lucy (Low), 26. 
Mary C., 32. 

de Clare, Roger, 16. 
De la Mater, Antonia, 31. 
de la Pole, Sir Edmund, 11, 12, 13. 

Elizabeth (Haudlo), 11, 13. 
Katherine, 12, 13. 
Michael, 11. 

de Lega, Stephen, 17. 
Denz,ey, Elizabeth, 3. 

John, 3. 
de Quincy, Margaret (de Beaumont), 

16. 
Orabella, 16. 
Saher, 15. 

Despenser, Hugh, 14. 
Margait'et, 14. 

Devlin, Kathryn (Work), 37. 
Doryll, Paul, 7. 
Duguid, Mary Cope (Elkin ton), 36. 

William Morrison, 36. 
Dunham, Margaret (Grove), 36. 

Maria, 316. 
Thomas, 36. 

Eadgifu, wife of Charles the Simple, 
15. 

Edgerton, Rachel, 32. 
Sarah, 35. 

Elkinton, Abby (Walton), 35. 
Abraham, 25. 
Alfred Oope, 32, 35. 
Alfred Walton, 35. 37. 
Alfred Willis, 37. 
Alice, 1, 2. 
Alice (Green), 2. 
Alice (Wicliffe), 7. 
Alice (Woodhull), 2, 3, 6, 9. 
Alice (Wright), 5. 
Ann, 2, 5, 6, 22, 39. 
Ann Dallas Clark, 31. 
Ann (Kemble), 23. 
Ann (Mayo), 6. 

Elkinton, Anna, 39. 
Anna Bas,sett (Griscom), 35. 
Anna F. (Trimble), 37. 
Anna Grace, 33. 
Anna (Haines), 30, 40. 
Anna L. (Winetts), 35. 
Anna Maria (Stall), 30. 
Anna Rhoades, 31, 35. 
Anna Walton, 35, 37. 
Anthony, 3, 4, 5, 8. 
Antonia ( de la Mater), 31. 
Asa, 25, 26, 29, 30. 
Benjamin, 39. 
Beulah, 301

, 31. 
Beulah (Wills), 26. 
Caleb, 27. 
Carol, 36. 
Catherine, 5. 
Charles, 27, 30, 38, 39. 
Christopher, 36. 
Cicely, 2. 
David Cope, 36. 
Davis Passmore, 35. 
Doris F. (Ludinghouse), 37. 
Dorothy, 6, 37. 
Dorothy Cleobelle (Probst), 37. 
Dorothy (Corbett), 4. 
Dol'othy (Geath), 5. 
E'dith, 30, 35, 40. 
Edi th (Sharpless) , 3 0. 
Edward, 3, 4, 5, 6. 
Eleanor (Rhoads), 34. 
Elena (Simms), 39. 
Elizabeth, 2, 3, 4, 5, 2'2, 23, 39. 
Elizabeth (Antrim), 27. 
Elizabeth (Beckett), 38. 
Elizabeth (Denzey), 3. 
Elizabeth (Erst), 36. 
Elizabeth (Fenton), 28. 
Elizabeth (Haines), 30. 
Elizaberth H. (Hew ling), 28. 
Elizabeth (Robertson), 37. 
Elizabeth (Sherran), 39. 
Elizabeth Tomlin, 34. 
Elizabeth (Yates), 37. 
Emma M. (Fisher), 30. 
Enoch, 25, 28. 
Ernest, 35. 
Frances Deborah, 3,6. 
Francis, 3, 4, 5, 2'3. 
Fenton, 28. 
Franklin Beckett, 38, 39. 
George, 4, 5, 6, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 

25, 26, 30, 33. 
George H., 38, 39. 
George M., 27, 30. 
Gertrude, 2,6. 
Hannah, 25, 27, 2,9. 



INDEX 43 

Elkinton, Harriet, 30. 
Helen, 35. 
Helen (Archer), 37. 
Henry, 40. 
Henry T., 35, 37. 
Herbert Roberts, 37. 
Hester, 26. 
Hetty, 39. 
Howard West, 34, 36. 
Ida L., 38. 
Jamess, 6, 38. 
James Caldwell, 31. 
James M., 39. 
Jane, 39. 
Jane (Huff), 30, 40. 
Jane (Steel), 26. 
Jemima, 24, 25, 28. 
Joan, 4, 6. 
Joanne Elizabeth, 37. 
John, 2, 4, 5, 6, 25, 26, 27, 39. 
Capt. John, 39. 
John A., 27. 
John Abraham, 31. 
John De la Mater, 31. 
Joseph, 3, 4, 5, 19, 22, 26, 27, 29, 

32, 34, 39. 
Joseph B., 39. 
Joseph Passmore, 19, 29, 34, 35. 
Joseph Pimm, 27, 30. 
Joseph Russell, 19, 35, 38. 
Joseph Scotton, 29, 32. 
,Joshua, 22, 24, 25, 2'6. 
Joyce, 6. 
Judith, 38. 
Kate, 39. 
Katherine Wister (Mason), 36. 
Lester Henry, 38. 
Letitia (Lippincott), 26. 
Lindley Murray, 30, 40. 
Lois, 35. 
Lola M., 39. 
Lucy (Low) (David), 26. 
Lydia, 26. 
Mab€!, 39. 
Malinda (Patterson), 32. 
Margaret E. (Stehle), 35. 
Margaretta, 30, 33. 
Marian Dunham, 36. 
Martha Ann, 31. 
Mary, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 22, 39. 
Mary (Bucknell), 35. 
Mary (Callahan), 39. 
Mary Cope, 34, 36. 
Mary (Core), 20, 21. 
Mary Emma, 39. 
Mary Gwyn<Jth, 38. 
Mary (Humphries), 21. 
Mary J. (Clayton), 39. 

Elkinton, Mary (Kemble), 24. 
Mary (Matts), 39. 
Mary (Nutt), 29. 
Mary (Patterson), 32, 33. 
Mary (Pimm), 24, 25. 
Mary S., 3:9. 
Mary Shute, 2,6. 
Mary Teresa (Sturge), 38. 
Michael, 2, 23. 
Myghell, 33. 
Paul Park, 33. 
Peter West, 26. 
Phebe, 26 (Weeden), 30. 
Phebe Ann (Weeden), 30. 
Philip, 39. 
Rebecca, 28, 30·, 34, 35. 
Rebecca L., 27. 
Rebecca (Park), 30, 33. 
Rebecca (Sharpless), 32. 
Rhoda E. (Sayre), 27. 
Rhoda Sayre, 30. 
Richard, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 30, 40. 
Richard Joseph, 37. 
Robert Henry, 37. 
Ruth, 35. 
Sabillah, 39. 
Sarah, 6, 23, 24, 27, 29, 31, 39. 
Sarah B., 38. 
Sarah (Beckett), 39. 
Sarah (Block), 39. 
Sarah Jane, 39. 
Sarah (Kelly), 39. 
Sarah (Pimm), 24. 
Sarah S., 38. 
Sarah (West), 34. 
Susanna (Simpkins), 39. 
Susannah, 38. 
Theodora,. 35. 
Thomas, 3, 4, 22, 24, 26, 29, 32, 37. 
Thomas Alfred, 38. 
Thomas Dunham, 36. 
Thomas William, 36. 
Virginia, 39. 
William, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9. 
William F., 39. 
William Tilman, 32, 34. 
Zacharias, 3, 4. 

Etwell, Henry, LL.D., 18. 
Joan, 18. 

Evans, Arthur, 35. 
Anna (Stockton), 29. 
David, 29. 
Dorothy Ann (Tall), 35. 
Edmund, 29. 
Francis Algernon, 35. 
George, 2'9. 
John Bonsal, 29. 



44 THE ELKIN TOK FAMILY 

Evans, Joseph Morris, 35. 
Mary Ann, 29. 
Rachel (Cope), 35. 
William Elkinton, 35. 

Evreux, Simon, Count of, 16. 
Fenton, Elizabeth, 28. 

John, 28. 
Samuel, 28. 

Fisher, Emma M., 30. 
Jacob H., 30. 

FitzGeoffrey, Isabel (Bigod), H. 
Sir John, 14. 

Fleming, Hugh le, 17. 
Saher le, 17. 
Walter le, 17. 

Foxcote, John, 18. 
Margaret, 18. 

French, Edward, 25. 
Jemima (Elkinton), 24, 25. 
Mary, 25. 
Mary (Wilkins), 25. 
Sarah, 25. 
Thomas, 24, 25. 

Fynes, ---, 8. 
Gainsford, George, 2. 

J,ohn, 11. 
Katherine (Grene), 11. 
Nicholas, 12. 
William, 12. 

Garwood, Margaret 23. 
Mary (Ballinger), 23. 
Thomas, 23. 

Gaskill, Edward, 24. 
Gazel,o I, Duke of Lower Lorraine, 

15. 
Gee, J,ohn, 8, 9. 
Gerberga, of Lorraine, 15. 
Gerberga, wife of Louis Outremer, 

15. 
Giles, John, 8. 
Gill, John, 5, 19. 
Gillespie, Mary, 2i. 
Giselbet of Lorrnine, 15. 
Godfrey, I, the Bearded, Duke of Bra­

bant, 15. 
Gorstelowe, J olm, 2,, 8. 

Richard, 8. 
Green, Alice, 2. 
Grene, Katherine, 11. 

Walter, 11. 
Greville, Edward, 8. 

Francis, 8. 
Griseom, Anna Basswtt, 35. 

Walter C., 35. 
GroYe, Margaret, 36. 
Grover, Linna Jo, 37. , 
Haines, Aa,ron M., 31. 

Anna, 30, 40. 

Haines, Anna L., 30. 
Anna Rhoades (Elkinton), 31. 
Benjamin, 30. 
Elizabeth, 30. 
The,odosia, 31. 
Thomas B., 31. 

Hall, Alice, 7, 9, 10. 
Ann (Elkinton), 39. 
Edmund, 7, 9, 10. 
Elizabeth, 1'0, 12. 
George, 39. 
Richard, 9, 12. 
Sir Thomas, 10. 

Harcourt, Alice, 14. 
Alice (la Zouche), 16. 
James de St. Hilaire de, 16. 
John, 14. 
Orabella ( de Quincy), 16. 
Richard, 16. 
William, 16. 

Harding, Mary, 23. 
Thomas, 23. 

Hartman. John, 39. 
Sabillah (Elkinton), 39. 

Haudlo, Elizabeth, 13. 
Isabella (St. Amand), 12 13. 
Richard, 11, 12, 13. ' 

Haynes, P.eter, 8. 
Hayward Margaretta (Elkinton), 30. 

Ely B., 30. 
Headley, Bea,tman L., 39. 

Mary (Elkin ton), 39. 
Heath, Dorothy, 5. 
Henry I, King of England, 15. 
Henry I, King of France, 14. 
Hemy II, Count of Louvain, 15. 
Henry the F'owler, Emperor, 15. 
Hewling, Elizabeth H., 28. 
Hilclesley, Isabel (St. Amand) 

(Haudlo), 12, 13. 
Sir Robert, 12, 13. 

Houghton, Mary, 8. 
Hudford, Elizabeth (Woodhull), 8. 
Huff, Jane, 30. 
Hugh the Great, 14. 
Humphries, a,lias Powell, 2,1. 

Mary, 21. 
Walter, 21. 

Ida, wife of Godfrey I, the Bearded 
15. ' 

Irmtrud, wife of Charles the Bald 
1~ ' 

Isabella, Queen, 14. 
Jame.s, Anna Walton (Elkinton), 

37. 
Christiana, 11, 12, 13. 
Edwin, 37. 
Katherine ( de la Pole), 11, 13. 



INDEX 45 

James, Marjorie, 37. 
Walter, 37. 
Robert, 11, 12, 13. 
William Cope, 37. 

Judith, wife of Louis the Pious, 15. 
Juell, Edward, 8. 

,fohn, 8. 
Keeper, Kate (Elkin ton), 39. 

John F., 39. 
Kelly, Sarah, 39. 
Kemble, Mary, 24. 

Samuel, 23, 24. 
Kevelioc, Hugh de, Earl of Chester, 

16. 
Kimball, see also Kemble. 

Ann, 23. 
Samuel, 23. 

Knight, Mathew, 8. 
Lambert, count of Louvaine, 15. 
Lanning, Samuel, 23. 
Larzelere, Edith (Elkinton), 40. 

Lindley Elkinton, 40. 
Samuel, 40. 

Lawrence, Philip W., 33. 
Limesi, Alice (Harcourt), 14. 

J,ohn, 14. 
Lindesay, Alice, 18. 

John de, 18. 
Lingen, Isabel, 17. 

Margery (Pembridge), l7. 
Sir Ralph, 16. 

Lippincott, Caleb, 26. 
Elizabeth (Elkinton), 22. 
Hannah, 26. 
Jethro, 26. 
John, 22. 
Letitia, 26. 
Phebe (Elkin ton), 26. 

Lore, Benjamin, 31. 
Beulah, 31. 
Franklin, 31. 
John, 31. 
Joseph, 31. 
Sarah, 27. 
Sarah (Elkinton), 27, 31. 
William, 31. 

Lorraine, Gerbe,rg,e of, 15. 
Giselbert de, 16. 

Louis Outremer, 16. 
Louis, the Pi,ous, 15. 
Louis, the Stammerer, 15. 
Louvaine, Henry II, Count of, 15. 

Lambert, Count of, 15. 
Low, Catherine, 27. 

Hugh, 27. 
Lower Lorraine, Charles, Duke of, 15. 
Ludinghouse, Doris F., 37. 

George M., 37. 

Ludinghouse, Wilhelmine (Smith), 37. 
Ludlow, Isabel (Pembridge) (Lin­

gen), 17. 
,Tohn, 16, 17. 
Margery, 16, 17. 

Lusher, Margaret, 7. 
McNeill, Elizabeth (Batten), 37. 
Madeira, Gertrude (Elkin ton), 26. 

John, 26. 
Mainwaring, see also Mesnilwarin and 

Meyngwaring. 
Matilda, de, 16. 
Sir Warin de, 16. 

Malet, Alice (Basset), 14, 15. 
Mabel, 15. 
William, 14, 15. 

Marlow, Gregory, 20. 
Marmion, Cicely, 11. 

John, 11. 
Marshall, Ann (Elketon), 6. 

William, 6, 
William, Earl of Pembroke, 14. 

Mason, Katherine E. (Stokes), 36. 
Katherine Wistar, 26. 
Samuel, 36. 

Mat.lack, Asa, 26. 
Matts, Mary, 39. 
Maudit, William, 14. 
Mayo, Ann, 6. 
Mesnilwarin, Sir vVarin, 16. 
Meyngwaring, Matilda, 16. 

Sir Warin, 16. 
Middleton, ---, 26. 
Mohaut, Cicely (Albigny), 16. 

Lone.a de, 16. 
Roger, 16. 

Mold, Cicely (Augbigny), 16. 
Montault, Roger de, 16. 
Monte Alto, Roger de, 16. 
I\ amur, Albert III, Count of, 15. 
:,,; ewburgh, Alice de, 14. 

Gundred (de Warenne), 14. 
Roger, 14. 
W aleran, 14. 

Newenham, Anne, 18. 
William, 18. 

Neyll, Thomas, 7. 
Nicholls, William, 7. 
Nicholsion, Anna Hopkins, 34. 
Nitobe, Inazo, 33. 

Malato, 34. 
Mary Patters,on (Elkinton), 33. 
Rotoko, 34. 
Saki, 33. 
'foreko, 34. 
Y o,shio, 34. 

Nor bury, J olm, 8. 
Margaret, 8. 



46 THE ELKINTON FAMILY 

Nutt, Mary, 29. 
Oda, a wife .of Lambert III, of 

Louvaine, 15. 
Odhulle, Thomas, 8. 
Odo, Count of Orleans, 15. 
Orreby, Agnes de, 16. 

Leuca (de Mohaut), 16. 
Philip de, 16. 

Pancoast, Mary Jane, 32. 
Park, Hannah, 33. 

Joseph, 30, 33. 
Rebecca, 30, 33. 

Pa.rker, Edith (Elkinton), 30. 
Oliver, 30. 

Passmore, Benjamin W., 34. 
Mary Cope, 34. 

Patterson, Malinda, 32. 
Rachel (Edgerton), 32. 
Tilman, 32. 

Pembridge, Fulke de, 16, 17. 
Henry de, 16. 
Isabel (Lingen), 17. 
Margery, 17. 
Matilda ( de Birmingham), 16. 
Orabella (la Zouche), 16. 

Pembroke, William Marshall, Earl of, 
14, 

Perrine, Sarah, 24. 
Petyvine, Isabel (Pembridge) (Lud• 

low) (Lingen), 17. 
Sir Thomas, 17. 

Pimm, John, 24, 25. 
Joseph, 25. 
Mary, 24. 
Sarah, 24. 

Pinkeney, Alice ( de Linde,sey), 18. 
Henry de, 18. 

Pole, see de la Pole. 
Probst, Alfred E., 37. 

Dorothy Cleobelle, 37. 
Linna ,fo (Grover), 37. 

Quincy, see de Quincy. 
Rede, Agnes ( Citemore), 11. 

Alan, 11. 
Christina (James), 11, 12, 13. 
Cicely (Marmion), 11. 
Sir Edmund, 10, 11, 12, 
Joane, 11. 
John, 11. 
Katherine (Grene), IO, 11, 12, 
Thomas, 11. 
William, 11. 

Reily, John, 25. 
Mary (French), 25. 

Rhoades, Anna Hopkins (Nicholson), 
34. 

Charles, 34. 
Eleanor, 34. 

Roberts, Elizabeth Stokes, 36. 
John, 21, 23. 
Mary (Elkin ton), 21, 23. 
William Hooten, 36. 

Robertson, Elizabeth, 37. 
Orville, 37. 
Ruth King, 37. 

Robins, Richard, 3. 
Robinson, Francis, 24. 
Rodgers, Elizabeth, 29. 
Russell, Rebekah Gaskill, 35. 
Sampson, John, 12. 
Saunderson, Sir William, 8. 
Sayre, Ananias, 27. 

Hannah, 27. 
Rhoda E., 27. 

Schoonmaker, Esther (Cadbury), 35. 
R. Allan, 35. 
Rebecca (Elkinton), 35. 
Robert S., 35. 
Robert S., Jr., 35. 

Seelye, Briget, 8, 
Sely, Frances, 8. 
Sharpless, Edith, 30. 

Enos, 32. 
Hannah (Webster), 32. 
Js.aac, 30. 
Rebecca, 32. 

~herran, Elizabeth, 39. 
Shute, Mary, 216. 

Thomas, 26. 
Silver, Mary (Pimm) (Elkin ton), 25. 

William, 25. 
Simms, Elena, 39. 
Simpkins, Susannah, 39. 
Smith, Elizabeth (Williams), 29. 

Ephraim, 29. 
Martha Anna (Elkiuton), 31. 
Powell, 39. 
Robert, 29. 
Sarah (Elkinton), 2,9. 
Sarah Jane (Elkinton), 39. 
·Wilhelmina, 37. 
William H., 31. 

Sprague, Joseph, 31. 
Martha Ann (Elkinton), 31. 

Springer, John H., 38. 
Stafford, Sir John, 16. 
Stall, Anna Maria, 30. 
St. Amand, Almeric, 12. 

Asceline ( de Albini), 12. 
Isabel, 12, 13. 
John, 13, 14. 
Margaret (Despenser), 13. 
Ralph, 12. 

St. Hilaire, J.ames, 16. 
Steel, Jane, 26. 
Stehle, Margaret E., 25. 



INDEX 47 

Sterling, Benjamin, 28. 
Elizabeth (Elkinton), 28. 
James, 28. 
Rebecca ·(Elkinton), 28. 

Stockton, Ann, 29. 
Daniel, 29. 
Elizabeth (Rodgers), 29. 
George, 29. 
Hannah (Elkin ton), 2,5, 29. 
Sarah, 29. 
William, 25, 29. 

St,okes, ---, 8. 
Donald Elkinton, 36. 
Frances Deborah (Elkinton), 36. 
Jean, 36. 
J,oseph, 3,6. 
Dr. Joseph, 36. 
Dr. Joseph, Jr., 36. 
Katherine E., 36. 
Mary E., 36. 
Sarah Eleanor, 36. 

Stratton, Amy (Eikinton), 23. 
David, 22. 
Enoch, 23. 
Mary (Elkinton), 22. 

Sturge, Lucy Gibbins, 38. 
Mary Teresa, 38. 
Wils,on Henry, 38. 

Taillebois, Albreda, 17. 
Tall, Dorothy Ann, 35. 

Edith, 35. 
George Washington, 35. 

Taylor, Elizabeth, 30. 
Elizabeth E., 30. 
Enoch, 30. 
John, 29. 
Lydia (Wills), 29. 
Maria, 30. 
Marmaduke, 29. 
Phebe, 29. 
Rhoda, 30. 
Rhoda Sayre (Elkinton), 27, 30. 

Test, Anna, 32. 
Thompson, Ann Dallas Clark (Elkin-

ton), 27, 31. 
Anna (Test), 32. 
Andrew, 31, 32. 
Clark Holmes, 32. 
John Elkinton, 32. 
Joshua, 3, 32. 
Mary C. (Davis), 32, 
Mara Jane (Pancoast), 32. 
Rebecca (Allen), 31. 

Tomlin, Elizabeth, 24. 
Tribble, Anna F., 37. 

Emma Forsythe, 37. 
Joseph, 37. 

Trussell, Isabel. 
Sir Lawrence, 16. 
Margery (Ludlow), 16, 17. 
Matilda (Mainwaring), 16. 
Maud (Charnells), 16. 
Sir Warin, 16. 
Sir William, 16, 17, 18. 

Vaneman, Hetty (Elkinton), 39. 
William, 39. 

Vermandois, Isabel, 14. 
Mabel, 15. 

Vivonia, Heloise de, 15, 18. 
Hugh de, 15, 18. 

Wahul, Cicely de, 17. 
Mary de, 17. 
Rohesia de, 17. 
Saher de, 18. 
Sibil de, 17. 
Simon de, 17. 
Walter de, 15, 17, 18. 

vValery, Guy de, 17. 
Walton, Abby, 35. 

Samuel, 35. 
Sarah (Edgert,on), 35. 

W areune, Isabel ( de Vermandois), 14. 
William de, 14. 

Wawford, Edward, 7. 
Judith, 7. 
Katherine, 7. 

Webster, Hannah, 32. 
iVeeden, Phebe, Ann, 30. 
West, Elizabeth, 36. 

Sarah, 34. 
Whitney, Janet, 21. 
Wicliffe, Alice, 7. 

Henry, 7. 
Wilkins, Alles, 8. 

Mary, 2'5. 
Willetts, Anna L., 35. 

Ellis J., 35. 
Mary Patterson, 35. 

Williams, Elizabeth, 29. 
Wills, Beulah, 26. 

Daniel, 19, 21, 26, 2:9. 
George Elkinton, 29. 
Jemima (Elkinton), 28. 
John, 5, 19. 
Lydia, 29. 
Meriba, 29. 
Meri bah (Lippincott), 26. 
Samuel, 28, 29. 

Wodhull, Elizabeth (Chetwood), 18. 
Fulk, 18. 
Joan (Etwell), 18. 
Lawrence, 18. 
Margaret (Foxcote), 18. 
Nicholas, 8, 18. 
Thomas, 4, 18. 



48 THE ELKINTON F A.MILY 

Wodhull, William, 8. 
Woodhull, see als,o Wahul, Wodhull, 

aud Odhulle. 
Agnes, 7. 
Alles, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9. 
Alice (Hall), 7, 9. 
Anna ( N ewenham) , 18. 
Anthony, 2, 8, 9. 
Bridget, 7, 8. 
Ores,cent, 7. 
Edmund, 7, 8. 
Elizabeth, 8, 9. 
Francis, 7. 
Fulke, 7, 16. 
George, 7, 8. 
Isabel (Trussell), 18. 
J,oan, 7, 8, 9. 
John, 7, 18. 
Judith, 8, 9. 

Woodhull, Lawrence, 7, 9, 10, 16. 
Leonard, 7, 8. 
Mary, 7. 
Margaret, 8. 
Margaret (Lusher), 7. 
Nicholas, 7, 8, 18. 
Thomas, 7, 8, 16, 18. 
Wawford, 7. 
William, 7. 

Woolman, John, 21. 
William, 21. 

Work, Kathryn, 27. 
Wright, Alice, 5. 
Y,aroslav, Gr,and Duke of Kiev, 14. 
Yates, Arthur, 37. 

Elizabeth (Batten) (McNeill), 37. 
Zouche, Alice la, 16. 

Orabella la, 16. 


